Edd Clark & Associates, Inc.

Environmental Consultants

April 2, 2008 = | EGEIVE

Job No.: 0589,002.07 i APR 21 2008

Alameda County Environmental Health LOP
% Donna Drogos . By
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway '

Alameda, California 94502-6577 RECEIVED

Report: Soil and Groundwater Investigation 2:43 pm, Apr 25, 2008
990 San Pablo Avenue

A
Albany, California Vet LTy

Environmental Health

Dear Mrs. Donna Drogos,

Please accept this as the cover letter for Edd Clark and Associates, Inc.’s (EC&A’S) January 31,2008
Report of Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment at 990 San Pablo Avenue (site), Albany, CA.

Please review this report and respond to EC&A’s recommendations. EC&A is the environmental

consultant for the Responsible Party, which is the Blank Family Trust. There are three trusites:

Mrs. Muriel T. Blank
1164 Solano Avenue #406
Albany, California 94706
(510) 525-2240

Mrs. Marcia B. Kelly
641 SW Momingside Rd.
Topeka, Kansas 66615

- (785) 272-6903
marciabkelly@garthlink. net

Rev. Deborah Blank

1563 Solano Avenue #344
Berkeley, California 94707
(510) 325-4818

miracoli@ear@hlink.net

As requested by the Alameda County Environmental Health LOP (County), all reporté and
correspondence, including this cover letter and the July 17, 2007 Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment for this site, will be electronically submitted to the County per the instructions on their
- website. :

P.O. Box 3039, Rohnert Park, CA 94927-3039 . Fax (707) 792-9504
Telephene (707) 792-9500 corpmail@ecaenviron.com
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Edd Clark & Associates, Inc.

Please note that an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/ Contamination Site
Report form is included as Appendix C in EC&A’s January 31, 2008 Report of Phase II
Environmental Site Assessment report. Please send copies of all correspondence regarding this
property to EC&A. Please call E.J. VandenBosch or Edd Clark at 707-792-9500 should you require

any further information at this time.

Sincerely,

Gt o Nl G

Etta Jon (E.J.) VandenBosch
Edd Clark & Associates, Inc.
PO Box 3639

Rohnert Park, CA 94927
(707) 792-9500 - ph

(707) 792-9504 - fax

ejvidsonic.net

cc: Ms. Sandy Hrychick,, Asset Management
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Edd Clark & Associates, Inc.

~ Environmental Consultants

January 31, 2008
Project No. 0589,002.07

The Blank Family Trust
% Mrs. Muriel T. Blank
1164 Solano Avenue #406
Albany, California 94706

Report of Phase II Environmental Site Assessment
990 San Pablo Avenue.
Albany, California 94706

‘Dear Mrs. Blank:

Please accept the following as Edd Clark & Associates, Inc.’s (EC&A’s) report on the Phase II
Environmental Site Assessment (Phase Il ESA) of the property at 990 San Pablo Avenue (site) in
Albany, California. A Site Location Map is presented on Figure 1. During preparation of a Phase
I ESA of the subject property, a review of available historical documents revealed that a fueling
service station operated at the site from approximately the late 1950s to the early 1980s. It also
revealed that the service station structures and underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed in
1983. Details were not available regarding removal and disposal of the former USTs, dispensers or
product piping and ancillary equipment. Additionally, no data regarding soil and/or groundwater
conditions during the USTs removal activities was located. The Phase I ESA also identified an
automotive-repair facility in the immediate area, but was unable to establish whether thlS facﬂlty was
actually ons1te or on an adjacent parcel to the north.

Because no documentation regarding soil and/or groundwater conditions during removal of the two
facilities described above was identified during the Phase I ESA, EC&A recommended performance
of a Phase II investigation of the site. The Blank Family Trust concurred with our recommendation
and requested that EC&A ascertain whether an impact by fuel hydrocarbons (FHCs) to soil and/or
groundwater occurred as a result of the historical use(s) of the site or other properties in the
immediate vicinity. The Phase II investigation described herein was conducted in accordance with
EC&A’s October 23, 2007 Workplan for Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment and Site Safety
Plan.

SCOPE OF WORK
The Phase IT ESA includes the following actiyities:
» Preparation and submittal of a soil boring permit to the Alameda County Public Works Agency

(ACPWA);
« Advancement of six exploratory soil borings;

P.O. Box 3039, Rohnert Park, CA 94927.3039 Fax (707) 792-9504
Telephone (707) 792-9500 corpmail@ecaenviron.com
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» Collection of soil samples from the borings for chemlcal analyses a.nd evaluatlon of soil
conditions;

» Collection of grab-groundwater samples from the borings for chemlcal analyses and evaluation
of groundwater conditions; and

*  Preparation of this report summarizing the work completed and presentmg conclusions and
recommendations regarding site conditions. -

SITE DESCRIPTION .

The site is located at 990 San Pablo Avenue in the city of Albany, California. The city of Albany
is located on the east side of San Francisco Bay between the cities of El Cerrito and Berkeley. The
site is situated on the west side of Albany and occupies the northwest corner of the intersection of
San Pablo Avenue and Buchanan Street. A Site Plan is presented on Figure 2. The southern portion
of the site is currently occupied by an asphalt-paved driveway/parking area, and the northern portion
by the Paint Center, a retail outlet for Benjamin Moote paints and painting products. The asphalt-
paved driveway/parking area has parking spaces on the north and south sides, and cntry and exit
locatlons on the east to San Pablo Avenue and south to Buchanan Street. -

An automotive-repair facility was identified by the Phase I ESA as being on or near the northern -
portion of the site. However, the Phase I ESA did not establish whether there were underground
facilities at this location that may have been the sources of a release(s) of FHCs and/or hydraulic fuel
to the s1te :

JANUARY 2008 PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

Soil Boring Advancement and Sample Collectmn

On January 6, 2008, EC&A personnel directed the advancement of six exploratory soil borings (B-1
through B-6) on the site. This work was performed under permit issued by the ACPWA. The boring
locations are shown on Figure 2, and a copy of the ACPWA permit is in Appendix A. B-1 through
B-6 were drilled to depths ranging from 12.0 feet (ft) to 21.5 ft below ground surface (bgs) usmg a
truck-mounted drill rig equipped with 4-inch-outside-diameter, solid-stem augers.

Clear Heart Drilling, Inc., of Santa Rosa, California, provided drilling services. The drilling was
performed under the technical direction of an EC&A field geologist who classified the soils
encountered, maintained a log of the lithology and assisted in obtaining soi! and groundwater
samples. All field work was performed under the supervision of a California Professional Geologist.
EC&A personnel field screened the breathing zone and the soil samples for organic vapors with a
photo-ionization detector (PID). Boring logs describing soil lithology encountered in each boring
are presented on Figures 3 through 8. Soils were described using the Unified Soil Classification
System, which is presented on Figure 9.

Soil Sampling Procedures
Soil samples were collected from each boring at a minimum of every 5 ft, at any observcd change

in lithology, at locations of obviously impacted soil (if observed), and at the approximate
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soil/groundwater interface, if possible. Soil samples were collected using a split-spoon sampling
apparatus containing 2-inch-diameter by 6-inch-long stainless steel liners. When a boring was
advanced to the selected sampling depth, the augers were withdrawn and the sampler lowered into
the bottom of the hole and driven approximately 18 inches into the soil with a 140-pound, drill-rig-
operated hammer. Soil samples were selected for laboratory analyses based on field (odor, staining,
etc.) and PID screening. The sample tube ends were sealed with Teflon™ squares and plastic end
caps. Soil samples submitted for laboratory analyses were labeled, logged on a chain-of-custody
form and placed on ice for transport to McCampbell Analytical, Inc., (MAI) for chemical analyses.
MAL is a State-certified laboratory located in Pittsburg, California.

Groundwater Sampling Procedures _

A grab-groundwater sample was collected from each boring as soon as possible after drilling was
- complete. Each groundwater sample was collected by lowering a new, single-sample, disposable
 bailer directly into the open boring. Groundwater was transferred from the bailer to the appropriate
laboratory-supplied, sterile sample containers, labeled, logged ona chain-of-custody form and placed
on ice for transport to MAI for chemical analysis. : |

A groundwater sample from B-1 was also submitted to An_ﬁlyﬁcal Sciences. (AS) for chemical
analyses following the procedures indicated above. AS is a State-certified laboratory in Petaluma,
California. - ‘ o :

Equipment Cleaning Procedures and Waste Containment ‘ :

In order to minimize the possibility of cross-contamination, all downhole drilling and sampling

equipment was appropriately cleaned prior to use. The augers were steam cleaned before drilling

commenced and between borings. The soil-and water-sampling equipment was either steam cleaned

~ or washed in a soap-and-water solution and double rinsed with tap water before samples were
collected. ' ' -

Drill cuttings from the soil borings and rinse water from decontamination procedures were placed
in appropriately labeled and covered DOT 17H 55-gallon drums. EC&A personnel collected a -
composite soil sample from the soil drums and an aliquot water sample from the decontamination
water drums. The samples were submitted to MATand AS for chemical analyses in order to evaluate
disposal options. ‘

Soil Boring Abandonment |
Following sample collection, the borings were backfilled by tremie grouting with cement grout to

within 1 ft of the ground surface. The remainder of each boring was capped with asphalt to match
the surrounding surface-grade material.

Sample Analyses and Analytical Results ' :

Soil and grab-groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by multi-
scan with silica ge! cleanup to quantify TPH as gasoline (g), TPH as diesel (d) and TPH as motor oil
(mo) by Analytical Methods SW8015C/8015Cm. The soil samples were also analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by Analytical
Method SW8021B. The grab-groundwater samples were analyzed for the constituents described
above as well as a full-scan for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by Analytical Method
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SW8260B. The grab-groundwater sample collected from B-1 was also analyzed for semi-volatile
organic compounds (SVOCs) by Analytical Method SW8270C, petroleum oil and grease (POG) with
silica gel clean-up by Analytical Method SM5520B/F, and for CAM S Metals by Analytical Method
6010B. , : :

Twelve soil samples (two from each boring) and six grab-groundwater samples (one from each
boring) were submitted to the laboratory for chemical analyses. The second number in the soil
sample ID is the depth, in ft bgs, from which the sample was collected.

Soil Samples _ ' :

TPHg and BTEX constituents were detected in 7 soil samples, and TPHd in 8 of the 12 soil samples
collected during this investigation. The results of analyses of the soil samples from this investigation
are summarized below and detailed in Table 1. A complete copy of the laboratory analytical report
is in Appendix B. ' '

Soil Boring Analytical Results - January 6, 2008

B-1d6.0 | <10 | 3.7b <50 | <0.005 ] <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005-| <0.05
B-1d10.5 | 7200,b,m | 1400,db | <100. | 20 ‘1 51 110 | - 400 <5.0
B-2d5.5 - <10 | <10 | <50 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05
~ B-2d10.5 | 4500,b,m | 14004 | <100 | 13 35 100 [ 380 | <50
B-3d5.5 | <10 <1.0 <50 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05
B-3d10.5 | 130.gm | 53d [ <50 | 0.37 0.29 2.6 0.44 | <05
_B-4d55 | 140,g,m | 62.d <50 | <005 | 1.0 | 0066 | 0.094 | <0.5
B-4d10,5 | 140gm | 15d | <5.0 0.25 1.5 1.3 0.11 <0.5°
B-5d5.5 <1.0 <10 <50 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05
B-5d11.5 | 32gm | 54db | <50 | 0038 | 024 | 0051 | 0.035 | <025
B-6d5.5 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 - | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05
|_B-6d105 | 32em | 60db <50 | -o0000 | o041 1<0005 1 0039 § <005

Note: Please refer to the analytical laboratory report for & list of footnotes.

Grab-groundwater Samples
TPHg and TPHd were detected in each of the six grab-groundwater samples; TPHmo and POG were

each detected in one sample; and BTEX constituents in five samples. Additionally, various VOCs
were detected in each of the grab-groundwater samples. CAM 5 Metals were not detected above
their respective laboratory reporting limits in the sample from B-1; however, two SVOCs were
detected in this sample. The results of analyses of the grab-groundwater samples from this
investigation are summarized below and detailed in Tables 2 and 3. Complete copies of the
laboratory analytical reports are in Appendix B.
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- Grab-groundwater Analytical Results - January 6, 2008
B-1W*  [76,000,b,m,h | 99,000,d,b,h| <5000 | 26,h,i [ <50 93 3100 | 9600 <50 <50
B-2W* ' | 77,000,a,h,i | 23,000,d,h.i | 310.i NA 1500 300- | 2000 | 6800 <50 <50
B-3W 6200.a,i 2000,d,i <250 NA 170 32 740 250 <10 <10
B-4W 7700,a,i 3100.d.i <250 | NA | 360 <10 240 | 20 <10 <10
B-5W 120.2.i - 120.d.i <250 NA | <10.] <1.0 | <1.0 | <1.0 <1.0 | <1.0
B-6W | 17004 83044 1 <250 | NA [ 52 J < 100 s | <25 |

_ 8.6
Note: Please refer to the analytical laboratory reports for.a list of footnotes. :
*. Please refer to analytical laboratory report for additional VOCs and SVOCs detected.

GEOLOGY & HYDROGEOLOGY -

The site is located within the Northern Coast Ranges geomorphic province. This province is a

geologically complex and seismically active region characterized by sub-parallel northwest-trending

faults, mountain ranges and valleys. Prevalent bedrock in the site region consists of the Jurassic- -

Cretaceous Franciscan Complex originally deposited in an accretionary prism near a subduction

zone. Extensive folding and faulting during Cretaceous through Quaternary time created complex

" structural conditions that underlie the highly varied topography typical of the region. In valleys, the
‘bedrock is covered by alluvial deposits. - '

According to U.S. Geologic Survey (USGS MF-2342), Geologic Map and Map Database of the
Oakland Metropolitan Area, Alameda, Contra Costa and San Fi rancisco Counties, California, R W.
Graymer, 2000, the site is underlain by Quaternary (Holocene) age alluvial fan and fluvial deposits
(Qhaf). The nearest major fault is the Hayward Fault Zone, approximately one-and-one-half miles
northeastofthe site. The San Andreas fault zone is located approximately 17 miles to the southwest.

Topographic maps of the area indicate a generally westerly to southwesterly surface slope in the site
vicinity. During this investigation, groundwater was encountered in each of the borings at depths
ranging between 8 and 19.5 ft bgs (Figures 3 through 8). The depths at which groundwater was
encountered in each soil boring, and data from Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) sites in the
vicinity indicate that the groundwater flow-direction is likely also generally westerly to -
southwesterly, toward San Francisco Bay. '

Lithology encountered during the January 2008 drilling at the site consisted of a 2.5 ft to S ft thick
near-surface sand layer in B-1, B-2 and B-4 near the center and southeastern portion of the site. This
unit may be imported fill. Near-surface deposits along the north and west sides of the site were
mostly silty to sandy clay (B-3, B-5 and B-6); these deposits are probably native material. An aquifer
unit that consisted of inter-bedded clayey sandy gravel, gravelly sand, and/or clayey to silty sand was
encountered in all six borings at thicknesses ranging from about four ft on the northern portion of
the site, to about 7 ft on the southern portion. The aquifer was underlain by an aquitard that was
encountered at 12 ft bgs in B-1, at 14 ft bgs in B-2, at 12 ft bgs in B-3, and at 19.5 ft bgs in B-6. B-4
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bottomed in saturated sandy clay at 16.5 ft bgs, and B-5 bottomed in saturated sandy clayey gravel
at 12 ft bgs.

CONCLUSIONS

The results of analyses of soil and groundwater samples collected during this investigation indicate

that a release of FHCs to the subsurface has occurred at the site. Impacts to both soil and
groundwater were detected in samples from each of the borings. TPHg and TPHd were detected in
groundwater from each of the borings, with the highest amounts in samples from B-1 and B-2. In
general, the soil samples from a depth of about 10 ft bgs had the highest concentrations of FHCs.
The highest amounts were in samples from B-1 and B-2. A very strong odor of FHCs and the
presence of free phase petroleum hydrocarbons was detected in groundwater from B-1 (Figure 3).
Additional investigation of this release would be necessary to more adequately establish the degree
and extent of the impact to soil and groundwater, evaluate local groundwater flow-direction and
gradient, and assess what, if any, impact this release might pose to possible nearby sensitive
receptors. : ‘

RECOMMENDATIONS

EC&A recommends preparation of a workplan for additional soil and groundwater investigation at
the site. The workplan should include the: installation of groundwater monitoring wells.
Additionally, a sensitive receptor survey should be conducted to evaluate whether or not any -
sensitive receptors are present in the site vicinity which may be threatened by this release.

LIMITATIONS

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the information
presented herein, which includes data generated by others. Whereas EC&A does not guarantee the
accuracy of data supplied by third parties, we reserve the right to use this data in formulating our
professional opinions. This report is intended only for the indicated purpose and project site.
Conclusions and recommendations presented herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of
our study. Changes in the conditions of the site property can occur with time because of natural
processes or the works of man on the site or adjacent properties. In addition, changes in applicable
standards can also occur as the result of legislation or from the broadening of knowledge.
Accordingly, the findings ofthis report may be invalidated, wholly or in part, by changes beyond our
control.

Thank you for choosing EC&A to provide environmental consulting services on this project. Please
do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or concerns regarding this project.
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Sincerely,
)L Gl £y
Kevin L. Coker, REA Richard Ely P.G. #4137
Project Scientist Senior Geologist
Attachments: Figure 1 - Site Location Map

Figure 2 - Site Plan.. _

Figure 3 - Log of Soil Boring B-1

Figure 4 - Log of Soil Boring B-2

Figure 5 - Log of Soil Boring B-3

Figure 6 - Log of Soil Boring B-4

Figure 7 - Log of Soil Boring B-5 -

Figure 8 - Log of Soil Boring B-6 '
Flgure 9- Umﬁed Soil Clasmﬁcatlon System

Table l- Analytlcal Results Soil Samples from Bormgs
.Table 2 - Analytical Results Grab-groundwater Samples from Bonngs
© " Petroleum Hydrocarbons o
Table 3 - Analytical Results - Grab-groundwater Samples from Borings:
Volatlle Orgamc Compounds : _

Appendix A - Borlng Perrmt

Appendix B - Analytical Laboratory Reports '

Appendix C - Undergrotind Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) /
Contamination Site Report '

cc:  Rev. Deborah Blank
Ms. Marcia Kelly
Ms. Sandy Hrychick ‘
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

0589\Phase II report
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(TRACE #467/RG/18Jan08)

BORING LOCATION (Patio, ~ 10° below d ELEVATION AND DATUM BORIN .
990 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA cleaning rnachivrTe)ry Ground Surface °MB1
DAILLING AGENCY S11s DRILLER DATE STARTED
Clear Heart Drilling, Inc. Pablo DATEFINISHED 06 Jan08 ~ —* 06 Jan 08
DRILLING EQUIPME COMPLETION ;
N DR-10K WELL DEPTH 15.0 ft SAMPLER Split Spoon
DRILLING METHOD Solid Stem Auger BORING DA 4 inches ’;'2,;,%&5 2 Soil, 1 Grab Groundwater
SIZE AND TYPE OF CASING TER i H
! FROM — TO — )  FIRST . 8 ft bgs g}“ggﬁéﬂ%’ —-
TYPE GF PERFORATION i FROM . TO COREBARREL 5 inch ¢ | (ENGTH 18 inches
SIZEANDTYPE OF PACK  ___ FROM  __ TO LOGGED BY: EIVB CHECKEDBY:  puupe
s NO- Cement Grout { FROM 1 0ft TO 1501t COMMENTS Soil samples field screened with Photo-
TYPE OF SEA| - - + lonization Detector (PID), results in
NO. 2 Bentonite Chips and Sand | gpo 051 101t L
___Asphalt Paich CPOM goR 0. parts per million {ppim).
219 |&
Ez | B é WELL
a2 B ;% S MATERIAL DESCRIPTION USCS  |CONSTRUCTION
e AR AR _
T fa v snbing AR
7 Approx, 3" asphalt. S
i _ B -
| SAND (SP), very moist to wet, poorly graded, fine sand. o
5 — e —
=}
]” S| 8 |63 CLAYEY SAND (SC), wet to very wet; ~ 15 - 20% clay; mild FHC odor and staining.
] | Waterat~8ftbes. ¥
10 i _
ja %’ 4 1734 SAND (SW), saturated; very fine to very coarse sand, < 10% fines; very strong FHC
] odor.
. From cuttings: SANDY CLAY (CL), olive (5Y 5/3), moist at ~ 12 ft (aquitard 7);
- FHC odor.
15
. TD: 15.0ft bgs ’
7 Note: Water sample collected at 1115 k
“ Very strong FHC odor, some light -
8 brown product (globules) and sheen.
20 — —]
__ N
EDD CLARK & ASSOCIATES, INC. LOG OF SOIL BORING B-1 FIGURE
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS Blank Property
930 San Pablo Avenue 3
Albany, California |
OBNUNBER  0589,002.07 REVIEWEDBY  pog A, E.J. VandenBosch |*° January2008 | S 1o 1 |




BORING LOCATION 990 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA (Cinzt%{ ?fo%mgj?jﬁéwalk) ELEVATION AND DATU(%round Surface BORING NO.B—Z

DRILLING AGENGY Clear Heart Driliing, Tnc. BRILER pablo EomeleS . 067an08 = 06 Jan 08

DRILLING EQUIPMENT DR-10K EV%T,_P BELI-?,_T 16.5 ft SAMPLER Split Spoon

DRILLING METHOD Solid Stem Auger BORINGDIA- 4 inches 2'2,;,,%{53 3 Seil, 1 Grab Groundwater

SIZE AND TYPE OF CASING cROM . TO WATER FIRST _ 1) fi by MEASURED

TYPE OF PERFORATION EC s CORE BARREL 2.0inch ¢ | LENGTH 18 inches

SIZEAND TYPEOF PACK FROM . TO LOGGED BY: EIVB CHECKEDBY:  puur

VPE OF SEAL NO-1 Cemept Grout FROM 1 Qft TO 165 fi |COMMENT® IS:;: zs.aatrircl’ll:;lesetti:ld screened with Photo-
No2  Bentonitc Chipsand Sand | rrow  O3f 1o LOR o (ppy 1 1m

— _ Asphalt Patch i 0.0 ft 0.5 ft

EE E‘f E g Qé MATERIAL DESCRIPTION USCS | CONSTRUGTION

il

- Approx. 3” asphalt.

] SAND (SP).

38

ds5.5

1
= =

1355

d410.5’

]

very moist to almost wet; ~ 10-15% fine to very fine sand; FHC odor.

CLAY (CL) with Sand and Silt, dark greenish-gray and light olive brown mottling, i /

IApprox. 4” gray sand lense (SP) at 10 ft, very strong FHC odor, stained.
CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL (GC), gray staining, very wet; gravel up to 27,
~ 30 - 35% clay, ~ 30-35% very fine to very coarse sand; very strong FHC odor.

15

v | 40 |147| ~ 10-15% gravel.

1
d15.5°

Some clayey sand lenses (~ 55% very fine to medium sand).

SANDY SILT (ML) with Gravel, very wet to saturated; ~ 30-35% very fine sand,

TD: 16.5 ft bgs

Note: Water sample collected at 1010, i

o . —

E EDD CLARK & ASSOCIATES, INC. LOG OF SOIL BORING B-2 I

g ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS Blank Property

& 990 San Pablo Avenue 4

3 Albany, California

L

EP"B NUMBER  589,002.07 REVIEWEDBY  pg s EJ. VandenBosch |°0° January 2008 |0 oo ST 10f 1 |




(TRACE #467/RG/18Jan08)

BORING LOCATION

Center of S eatrance. ELEVATION AND DATUM BORING NO.
990 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA. { . 5' from sidewalk) Ground Surface B-3
DAILLING AGENCY Clear Heart Dnllmg, Inc. DRILLER Pablo g:;g ‘;:;EKELEE% 06 Jan 08 —— 06 J’an o8
DRILLING EQUIPMENT COMPLETION
DR-10K WELL DEPTH 2151 SAVPLER Split Spoon
DRILLING METHOD Solid Stem Auger BORING DIA- 4 ihches Sty ES 4 Soil, 1 Grab Groundwater
SIZE AND TYPE OF CASING : i :
frow — 10— R [T 11 ftbgsSaieeD ~ 190
TYPE OF PERFORATION PrROM . TO COREBARREL g () jnch ¢ | “ENGT™ 18 inches
SIZEAND TYPEQFPACK FROM _  TO LOGGED BY: EIVB CHECKEDBY:  puup
PE OF SEAL Ne- Cement Grout FROM 1 0f TO  21.5ft | COMMENTS Soil samples field screened with Photo-
- - H Ionization Detector (PID), results in
NO.2 Bentonite Chips and Sand | 0.51ft 1.0 ft i
____ Asphalt Patch POV o © 05 fe parts per million (ppm).
=_ 18|33 E WELL
B8 | E g £ MATERIAL DESCRIPTION USCS  |CONSTRUCTION
i o
o= |8 3|E ‘
. Approx. 3” asphalt underlain by baserock fill to 1 ftbgs. [Fill]
- Sand, Silt and Gravel to ~ 2 ft bgs (Filt 7).
ﬁ
—
] SILTY CLAY (CL), olive gray {(5Y 4/2); faint FHC odor.
5 J " ¥ Same as above: ~ 10 to 15% very fine sand; strong FHC odor (aged ?)
| dle0|l e — e —
N 3 ¥ Some gravel and increase in Silt and Sand at 6 ft, very moist to wet;
_ ~ 15-20% gravel, ~ 20-30% sand,
1 | *CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND (SC) with Siltat65ft. .
10 iy CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL (GC), saturated at 11 ft;
S|4 (2] gravelupto 1", increase in sand at 11.5 ft; very strong FHC odor and staining,
17 ,CL
15 - SILTY CLAY (CL) with Sand, dark yellowish-brown (10YR 4/6) and light olive )
w27 (80| gray (SY 6/2), moist (aquitard ?); mild FHC odor. N
=]
] \ A0
20 i n Approx. 2 ft water on outside of sampler at 20 ft sample; faint FHC odor. ]
i g 361 1.7|¥ Same as above (aquitard ?), moist. -
2

TD: 21.5 ft bgs

Note: Water sample collected at 1535.

About 2.5 ft of water in boring.

EDD CLARK & ASSOCIATES, INC.

LOG OF SOIL BORING B-3
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(TRACE ¥467/RG/22Jan08)

BORING LOGATION Approx. center of ELEVATICH
990 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA PR o Ao DR Teosnao,
CRILLING AGENCY Ciear Heart Drilling, Inc. CRILER  pablo e PiED  067Jan08  —= 06 Jan 08
DRILLING EQUIPMENT COMPLETION
DR-10K WELL DEPTH 16.5 ft SAMPLER Split Spoon
DRILLING METHOD Solid Stem Auger BORINGDIA- 4 inches 22,1,,?{;53 3 Soil, 1 Grab Groundwater
SIZE AND TYPE OF CASING 3 FROM . o Lwél\;rrsf ,E FIRST _ 12 ft bgsrgﬁgFEEDD _
TYPE OF PERFORATION . FROM 0 CORE BARREL 20inch ¢ | N 18 inch
: — — . es
SIZEANDTYPE OF PACK FROM . TO LOGGED BY: EIVB | CHECKEDBY:  puvpr
NO. '
PE OF SEAL ! Cement Grout { FROM  10ft ™ 1651t COMMENTS Soil samples field screened with Photo-
: : : ‘ Ionization Detector (PID), results in
NO.2 Bentonite Chips and Sand | gpo 051ft 5 LOft a6 ’
Asphalt Patch LM o0 0 05 parts per miliion (ppm)
=_ 8|35 E WELL
Eg B % 2 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION USCS  |CONSTRUCTION
& o |0
o~ | & | E
. Approx. 3" asphalt. /—_
__ SAND (SP), wet, poorly graded; fine to very fine sand, < 10% fines; no odor. a1 ! '
- ] ..sp
5 JVE FHC odors and staining at 5 ft bgs. —{
wy
1| 34 [948 -
_H 8 9 SANDY SILT (ML) with Gravel and Clay, very moist; ~ 30-33% fine to very coarse |MlL|
i sand, ~20-25% subrounded to rounded gravel up to 1/2". ]
10 .
B 3 2 |421 SANDY CLAY (CL), very moist; FHC odor.
o
GRAVELLY SAND (SM) with Silt and Clay, saturated; ~ 20-25% grave] up to
~ 5 mm, very fine to very coarse sand, ~ 10-15% silt and clay; FHC odor.
15 | ____.,_______________;.____
H ‘2 48 [36.5| SANDY CLAY (CL) with Gravel, yellowish-brown (10YR 5/6), saturated,
= ~ 40% fine sand.
g TD: 16.5 ft bgs ]
— Note: Water sample collected at 0910.
20 — —

150
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{TRACE #467/RG/18.Jan08)

BORING LOCATION 990 S Pablo Ave., Albany, CA (Northeast corner of parking loty | =5 oo PN nd Surface| o B-
DRILLING AGENCY Clear Heart Drilling, Inc. DRILLER Pablo Bﬁé ?m?,,T.IEE% 06 Jan 08 — 06 Jan 08
DRILLING EQUIMENT  pp-10K omiben 1208 |S™ Split Spoon
DRILLING METHOD Solid Stem Auger BORING DIA- 4 inches o Es 2 Soil, 1 Grab Groundwater
S1ZE AND TYPE QF CASING i :
FROM — TO .— ‘ZVSELH FIRST . 9.5 ft bgse,'"‘sEAﬁng%’ —
TYPE OF PERFORATION YFROM _  TO __ CORE BARREL 2.0 inch ¢ | LENGTH 18 inches
SIZE AND TYPE OF PACK LM . To LOGGED BY: EIVE | GHECKED BY: RWE
NPE OF SEAL NO.1 Cement Grout FROM | 0ft YO 120 fi | SOMMENTS Soil sampies field screened with Photo-
- - : lonization Detector (PID), results in
NO. 2 Bentonite Chips and Sand ~ : ggow 05t yo 1.0ft illi
Asphalt Paich { 00t 05 ft parts per million (ppm).
w|OQ S
To|L g 5 WELL
E E £ gr g a MATERIAL DESCRIPTION USCS CONSTRUCTION
o= |8 o x
1 Approx. 3" asphalt underlain by ~ 0.75" baserock. [Fill]
7] Water entering boring at ~ 2-3 febgs. (Perched) T
5 . -
_‘I " nm SANDY CLAY (CL) with Silt, dark yellowish-brown (10YR 4/6), moist to very moist; .
1T 11 ~10-15% very fine sand; mild odor (sweet).
g VA ?x 7
— 1 9, d
10— 54 Poor recovery (no sample). CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL (GC). v/ Gl v
A Py SANDY CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC), saturated; ~ 35-40% gravel, ~ 30% fine to coarse sand,. /" A
] = |38 ~30% clay, lenses of poorly graded medium sand; FHC and other odors and staining. %8 /
|l = {67]240] Increase in clay at 12 ft (probably grading into sandy silty clay) and decrease pai
i \in moisture o very moist. f_
7] TD: 12.0 ft bgs i
_- Note: Water sample collected at 1240. _-
15 — -
20 — —]
______ L ]
EDD CLARK & ASSOCIATES, INC. LOG OF SOIL BORING B-5 IGURE
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{TRACE #467/RG/18Jan08)

Blows/t

DEPTH
(feet)

Approx. 3" asphalt underlain by ~ .75’ baserock. [Fill]

BORING LO
INGLOGATION - 990) San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA (Northwest corner of parking lot) ELEVATIONAND DATUE’;mund Sutface BOAING NO'B_6
DRILLING AGENCY o RILLE DATE STARTE
Clear Heart Drilling, Inc. L A Pablo DATE FINISHE% 06 Jan 08 — 06 Jan 08
DRILLING EQUIPMENT COMPLETICON SAMPLER .
DR-10K WELL DEPTH 2151t Split Spoon
DRILLING METHOD Solid Stemn Auger BORING DA 4 inches Q&%’EES 4 Soil, 1 Grab Groundwater
SIZE AND TYPE OF CASING WATER i FIRST {MEASURED
FROM — TO LEVEL |~ 19.5 ft bgs!/ SAMPLED -
TYPE OF PERFORATION i FROM TC CORE BARREL 2.0 inch ¢ ! LENGTH 18 inch
i — _ . H €5
SIZE AND TYPE OF PACK D rroM . TO LOGGED BY: EJVR | CHECKEDBY. pum
NO. 1
I Cement Grout FROM  10ft TO 21,5 f |COMMENTS Soil sumples field screened with Photo-
PE OF izati i
NG.:Z  Bentonite Chipsand Sand | rrow 05 fl 10 1Ot e lion Capaay s 18
Agphalt Patch : 0.0 ft 0.5 ft
2|2 é WEL
§ % Z MATERIAL DESCRIPTION USCS  |CONSTRLCTION
&

SANDY SILT (CL) with Clay (Fill 7), damp.

From cuttings: CLAY (CL), moist at 3 ft.

5 SILTY SANDY CLAY (CL) with Gravel, moist; increase in sand,
n silt and gravel at 6 ft; mild FHC odor.
|19
CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND (SC).
10
E in 3 |1 SANDY CLAYEY SILT (ML), gray staining, very moist to wet; FHC odor.
_ =
_l =
- SANDY CLAY (CL), yellowish-brown (10YR 5/6) and light olive gray (5Y 6/2), -
] moist; mild to moderate FHC odor. Y ,CL
15 — . -
J M N
R 2|58
1 SANDY SILT (ML} with Clay, ~ 25% very fine sand. . | |
d— Bl ML
. Approx. 2 ft free water on outside of sampler. 7
20 — -~
J in SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL), moist to very moist, (aquitard material 7}, i CL
W &| % |20] medium plasticity; faint odor. . /
. TD: 21.5 ftbgs ]
__ Note: Water sample collected at 1430. |
Water probably entering boring in
’ sand lense between 15 and 20 ft or |
I in lense between 10 and 15 ft, —
4 but wasn’t observed. h

S

EDD CLARK & ASSOCIATES, INC.

LOG OF SOIL BORING B-6
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{TRACE #GEN/RG/2tNovD3)}

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

» Sample Submitted for Laboratory Analysis --

MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
k< ‘e, )  WELLGRADED GRAVELS WITH OR
GW [ [T To WITHOUT SAND, LITTLE OR NO FINES
r RN
4 GRAVELS : POORLY GRADED GRAVELS WITH OR
WITHOUT SAND, LITTLE OR NO FINES
2 | MORE THAN HALF
"5 | COARSE FRACTION
22 1S LARGER THAN SILTY GRAVELS,
0z NO. 4 SIEVE SIZE SILTY GRAVELS WITH SAND
hZ GRAVELS WITH
(al= OVER 15% FINES :
W CLAYEY GRAVELS,
. % u CLAYEY GRAVELS WITH SAND
T2
@8 WELL GRADED SANDS WITH OR
Lich WITHOUT GRAVEL, LITTLE OR NO FINES
77 }n CLEAN SANDS WITH
| LITTLE OR NO FINES
<% SANDS POORLY GRADED SANDS WITH OR
82 WITHOUT GRAVEL, LITTLE OR NO FINES
€ | MORE THAN HALF
£ | COARSE FRACTION
w IS LESS THAN SILTY SANDS WITH OR
< NO. 4 SIEVE SIZE M WITHOUT GRAVEL
= SANDS WITH
OVER 15% FINES CLAYEY SANDS WITH OR
" SC WITHOUT GRAVEL
% INORGANIC SILTS AND VERY FINE SANDS,
a ML ROCK FLOUR, SILTS WITH SANDS AND GRAVELS
2
. SILTS AND CLAYS CL INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM PLASTICITY,
a8 CLAYS WITH SANDS AND GRAVELS, LEAN CLAYS
o= LIQUID LIMIT 50% OR LESS g
e
2 E oL ' ORGANIC SILTS OR CLAYS
Me g OF LOW PLASTICITY
ZWw TPyl
£z
< o MH INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEQUS OR DIATOMACIOUS,
@ FINE SANDY OR SILTY SOILS, ELASTIC SILTS
Oy
il
4 SILTS AND CLAYS CH 7 INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY,
Lz FAT CLAYS
x LIQUID LIMIT GREATER THAN 50% y
7
& ou Vo ORGANIC SILTS OR CLAYS
S o OF MEDIUM TO HIGH PLASTICITY
. rd
PEAT AND OTHER
HIGHLY ORGANIC 50ILS PT HIGHLY ORGANIG SOILS
[0 « No Soil Sample Attempted 2.5 YR 6/2 + Soil Color according to
: Munsell Soil Color Charts {2000 Edition)
M * Sample Observed but Not Retained \VA ! .
= » First Encountered Saturated Soil
* No Recovery in Sampler
- Y * Measured Ground Water Level

Sample Depth is Bottom of Sample

« Blows/Faot: Blows Required to Drive
Sampler One Foot Using Hammer Welght
of 140 Pounds Falling 30 Inches

(=]

» Estimated Boundary
Betwaen Lithologic Units

» Esgtimated Gradational Boundary
Betwaen Lithologic Units

e
EDD CLARK & ASSOCIATES, INC.

USCS LOG SYMBOLS

FIGURE
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Appendix A

Boring Permit




Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 11/05/2007 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2007-1131
_ Permits Valid from 01/06/2008 to 01/14/2008
Application Id: 1194044646176 City of Project Site:Albany
Site Location: 990 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA 94706
Project Start Date: 12/10/2007 Completion Date:12/13/2007
Extension Start Date: 01/06/2008 Extenslon End Date: 01/14/2008
Extension Count: 1 Extended By: vickyh1
Applicant: Edd Clark & Associates - Edd Clark Phone: 707-792-9500
PO Box 3039, Rohnert Park, CA 94927 '
Property Owner: Blank Family Trust c/fo Muriel Blank Phone: --
1164 Solano Ave #406, Albany, CA 94706
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $200.00
Receipt Number: WR2007-0493 Total Amount Paid: £200.00
Payer Name : Edd Clark & Asscciates Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Geotechnical Study/CPT's - 6 Boreholes
Driller: Clear Heart - Lic #: 780357 - Method: auger Work Total: $200.00

Specifications

Permit Issued Dt ExpireDt # Hole Diam Max Depth
Number Boraholes
W2007- 11/05/2007  03/08/2008 6 B.0O in. 20,001t

1131

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours wiil
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Calfrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmiess from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resuiting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
(5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours
prior to drilling.

5. Permitte, permittee’s contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drifling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

6. Cuttings may also be left on site or spread out as long as the applicants has approval from the property owner and the
cuttings will not violate the State and County Clean Water laws (NPDES).

7. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

8. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and
coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits
required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants
responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours
ptanned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

9. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this
permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.




Appendix B

Analytical Laboratory Reports




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Mccam bell Anal tlcal Inc' Web: www mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Quality Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Edd Clark & Associates, Inc. Client Project 1D: #0589, 002 Date Sampled:  01/06/08
320 Professional Center Ste, 215 Date Received:  01/07/08
Client Contact: Etta Jon Vanden Bosch Date Reported:  01/15/08
Rohnert Park, CA 94928 :
Clent P.O.: Date Completed: 01/15/08

WorkOrder: 0801145

January 15, 2008

Dear Etta:

Enclosed within a.re:

1) The results of the 20 analyzed samples from your project: #0589, 002,

2y A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4} An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

oy

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.




@ : 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburp, CA 94565-1701
@ Mccam be“ Anal tlcal Inc Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Quality Counts" . Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Edd Clark & Associates, Inc. Client Project ID: #0589, 002 Date Sampled: 01/06/08
Date Received: 01/07/08

320 Professional Center Ste. 215

Client Contact: Etta Jon Vanden Bosch | Date Extracted: 01/07/08

Rohnert Park, CA 94928
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 01/15/08
Petrolenm Qil & Grease with Silica Gel Clean-Up*
Analytical methods: SM3520B/F . Waork Order: 0801145
— A e —— e —
Lab ID Client ID Matrix POG DF % 83
(801145-003C B-1W w 26,h,i 1 N/A
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 5.0 mg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit § NA NA

* water samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in mg/wipe,

product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.
DF = dilution factor (may be raised to dilute target analyte or matrix interference).

# surrogate diluted out of range or not applicable to this sample.

g) sample extract repeatedly cleaned up with silica gel until constant IR result achieved; h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is
present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) results are reported on a dry weight basis.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 JJ& Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Qg McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Web: www.mccampbell.com

1334 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, C

A M5635-1701

E-mail: main@meccampbell com

"When Quality Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9265
Edd Clark & Associates, Inc. Client Project ID: #0589, 002 Date Sampled: 01/06/08
320 Professional Center Ste. 215 Date Received: 01/07/08
Client Contact: Etta Jon Vanden Bosch | Date Extracted: 01/09/08
Rohnert Park, CA 94928 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 01/09/08
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method; SW3030B Analytical Method: SWE260B Work Order: 0801145
Lab ID 0801145-003B
Clignt 1D B-1W
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration *| DF |R°!p?m";1"g | Compound Concentration *| DR ['Foo®
Acetone ND<1000 100 10 | Acrolein (Propenal) ND<500 1090 50
Acrvlonitrile ND<200 100 2.0 | tert-Amvl methyl ether (TAME} ND<350 100 Q
Benzene ND<50 100 0.5 | Bromgbenzene ND<30 100 0.3
Bromochloromethane ND<30 100 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane ND=<50 100 0.3
Bromoform ND<S0 100 0.5 | Bromomethane ND<50 10¢ 0.5
2-Butangne {(MEK) ND<200 100 2.0 | tButvl alcohol (TBA) ND<200 130 2.0
n-Butyl benzene 210 100 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzgne 68 100 Q.5
tert-Bytyl benzen ND<50 100 0.5 1 Carbon Tetrachloride ND<50 100 0.5
Carbon Disulfide ND<50 100 0.5 | Chlorobenzeng ND<50 100 0.5
Chlorgethane ND<50 100 0.5 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND<190 100 1.0
Chioroform ND<50 100 0.5 | Chloromethane ND<50 100 0
2-Chlorotolyene ND<50 100 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND<5Q 100 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND<50 100 0.5 | 1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND<20 100 0.2
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDBY ND<50 100 0.5 | Dibromomethane ND<5Q 100 0.3
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND<50 100 0.5 1,3-Dichlorpbenzene ND<50 100 0.5
1,4-Dichlorgbenzene ND<30 100 0.5 Dichlorodiflyoromethane ND<50 100 Q.5
1,1-Dichlorgethane ND<50 100 0.5 | 1.2-Dichlorpethane (1.2-DCAY ND<50 100 05
1.1-Dichloroethene ND<50 100 0.5 | cis-1.2-Dichloroetheng ND<50 100 Q0.5
trans-1.2-Dichlorocthene ND<50 100 0.5 L2-Dichloropropang ND<30 100 9.5
1.3-Di n ND<50 100 0.5 | 22-Dichloropropane ND<50 1900 0.5
1.1-Dichlgropropene ND<50 100 0.5 | cis-1.3-Dichloropropene ND<50 109 Q5
| trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND<50 100 0.5 | Diisopropy! ether {DIPE) ND<30 100 0.5
Ethylbenzene 3100 100 0.5 | Ethyl tért-butvl gther (ETBE) ND<30 100 0.3
Freon 113 ND<1000 100 10 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND=<50 100 0.5
Hex hane ND<50 100 0.5 | 2-Hexanone ND<50 100 0.5
| 1sopropy]benzene 370 100 0,5 | 4-Tsopropy! tolueng ND=<350 100 0.3
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<50 100 0.5 | Methyleng chloride ND=<50 100 Q.35
| 4.Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBE) ND<50 100 0.5 | Naphthaleng 1500 100 05
Nitrobenzene ND<1000 100 10 n-Propvyl benzene 1100 100 Q.3
Stvrene ND<50 100 0.5 | 1112 Tetrachloroethang ND<50 100 Q.5
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND<50 100 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene ND<50 100 0.5
Toluene 93 100 0.8 | 1.2 3-Trichlorobenzene ND<50 100 0.5
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzgne ND=<50 100 0.3 1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND<30 100 0,5
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND<50 100 0.5 | Trichloroethene ND<50 100 0.5
Trighlorofluoromethane ND<50 100 0.5 1123 Trichloropropane ND<30 100 Q9.5
1.2.4-Trimethy|benzene 3800 100 0.5 1,3,5-Trimethvibenzene 1300 100 035
Lyinyl Chloride ND=30 100 1 05 J Xslenes 9600 100 1 05
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%881 190 %4882; [ 100
24881 o0
| Comments: h,i
* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pug/wipe.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscibie sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~F vol. % sediment; j} sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit
due to variable Encore sample weight: m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) resulls are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see
attached narrative; q) reported in ppm.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

\_FQ Angela Rydelius, L.ab Manager




Web: www.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Qualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

’Q@ Mccam be“ Anal tical lnc 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pitisburg, CA 94565-1701

Edd Clark & Associates, Inc. Client Project [D; #0389, 002 Date Sampled: 01/06/08
Date Received: 01/07/08
Client Contact: Etta Jon Vanden Bosch | Date Extracted: 01/09/08

320 Professional Center Ste. 215

Rohnert Park, CA 94628 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 01/09/08
Yolatile Qrganics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Exiraction Method; SW35030B Analytical Method: SWE260B Work Order: 0801145
Lab D 0801145-0078B
Client ID B-2W
Matrix Water ‘
Compound Coneeniration *| DF REE?:;? * Compound Concentration *| DF Reporting
Acetlone ND<1000 100 10 Agrolein (Propenal) ND=<500 100 3.0
Aceylenitrile ND<200 100 2.0 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<50 100 0.5
Benzene 1500 100 0.5 | Bromobenzene ND<50 100 Q.5
| Bromochloromethane ND<50 100 0.5 | Bromodichloromethage ND<50 100 Q.5
Bromoform ND<50 160 0.5 | Bromomethane ND<30 100 Q.5
2-Butangng (MEK) ND<200 100 2.0 | t-Butvl algohol {TBA) NP<200 190 240
n-Butyl benzene 110 100 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzene ND<50 100 9.5
tert-Butyl bepzene ND<50 100 0.5 | Carbon Tetrachlorige NpP<50 100 0.5
Carbon Disylfide ND<50 100 0.5 | Chlorobenzene ND<50 100 0.5
Chloroethape ND<50 100 0.5 | 2-Chlorogthvl Vinv] Ether ND<100 100 1.0
Chloroform ND<50 100 0.5 | Chloromethane ND=<50 100 0.5
2-Chlorptoluene ND<5( 100 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND<50 100 05
Dibromochlgromethang ND<50 100 0.5 | 1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 32 100 02
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<30 100 0.5 | Dibromomethane ND=<50 100 0.5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND<30 100 05 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND=<30 100 05
1.4-Dichlgrobenzene NP=<50 100 0.5 | Dichlorodifluotomethane ND<50 100 Q0.5
1,1-Dichlorgethane ND<50 100 0.5 1,2-Dichlorgethane (1,2-DCAY ND<50 100 0.5
1.1-Dichlorosthene ND<50 100 0.5 | cig-1.2-Dichlorogthene ND<50 - 100 0,
trans-1,2-Di henc ND<350 100 0.5 | 1.2-Dichloropiopane ND<50 100 Q.
1.3-Dichloropropane ND<50 100 0.5 | 2.2-Dichloropfopane ND<30 100 0
1,1-Dichlorgpropene ND<50 100 0.5 | cis-1.3-Dighloropropene ND<30 100 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng ND<50 100 0.5 | Diisopropyl ether {DIPEY ND<30 100 05
Ethylbenzene 2000 100 0.5 | Ethv] tert-buty] ether (ETBE) ND<50 100 0.5
Freon 113 ND<1000 100 10 Hi dieng ND<50 100 Q
Hexachloroethane ND<30 10¢ 0.5 | 2-Hexanone ND<30 100 05
| Isopropylbenzene 140 100 0.5 | 4-Isopropyl tolueng ND<3) 100 Q.3
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND=50 100 0.5 | Methylene chloride ND=<50 100 0.5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND<50 100 0.5 lene 610 100 .3
Nitrobenzene ND=<1600 100 10 n-Propvl benzene 440 100 0.5
Stvrene ND<50 100 0.5 | 1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethang ND<50 100 0.5
1,2 2-Tetrachlor ne ND<S0 100 0.5 | Tetrachlorogthene ND<50 100 0.5
Tolyene 300 100 05 | 1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND<50 100 0.5
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND<50 100 05 | 1LL1,1-Trichlorggthane ND<50 100 Q
1,2-Trichloroethane ND<50 100 0.5 t Trichlgrpethene ND<50 100 0.5
Trichlorefluoromgthane ND=30 100 0.5 1.2 3-Trighloropropane ND<50 100 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethvibenzene 2400 100 0,5 | 1.3.5-Trimethylbgnzeng 730 1900 0.5
L igvl € b pride ND<350 100 () S _X\L].m_ /200 1{0 {5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%881 100 %3S | 100
%883 99

Comments: h.,i
* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samptes and all TCLP & SPLP extracts

are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit, N/A means analyle not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference,

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol, % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; k) reporting fimit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit

due to variable Encore sample weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see
attached narrative; q) reported in ppm.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 J’Q Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




“"When Qualitv Counts”

Q@’ MeCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Witlow Pass Road, Pittsburg, C.

Telephone: 877-252-9262

A $4565-1701

Web: www.mecampbell.ecom  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

Edd Clark & Associates, Inc. Client Project 1D: #0589, 002 Date Sampled: 01/06/08
320 Professional Center Ste, 215 Date Reccived: 01/07/08
Client Contact: Etta Jon Vanden Bosch | Date Extracted: 01/09/08
Rohnert Park, CA 94928 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 01/09/08
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SWE260B Work Order: 0801145
Lab D 0801145-012B
Client [ID B-3W
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration *| DF REE?,,’:;“B Compound Concentration *| DF hp?[:;"g
e
Acetone ND<200 20 10 Acrolein (Propenal} ND<]00 20 3.0
Acrylonijtrile ND<40 20 2.0 | tert-Amv] methyl ether (TAME) ND<10 20 Q0.3
Benzege 170 20 0.5 | Bromobenzene ND<10 20 0.5
| Bromochloromethane NP<]0 20 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane ND<10 20 0.5
Bromegform ND<]0 20 0.5 | Bromomethane ND<]0Q 20 0.5
2-Butanopne (MEK) ND=<40 20 2.0 | t-Butvl alcohol (TBA) ND<40 20 20
| n-Butvl benzene 23 20 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzene Ll 20 03
tert-Butyl benzepe ND<i0Q 20 0.5 | Carbon Tetrachloride ND<]0 29 0.5
Carbon Disulfide ND<i0 20 0.5 | Chlorobenzene ND<]0 29 0.5
Chloroethane ND<10 20 0.5 | 2-Chloroethvl Vinv] Ether ND=<20 20 1.0
Chloroform ND<10 20 0,5 | Chioromethane ND<10 20 0.5
2-Chlorptoluene ND=<10 20 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND<10 20 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND<10 20 0.5 1 1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND<4.0 20 o2
1.2-Dibrgmoethane (EDB} ND<]0 20 0.5 ! Dibromomethane ND<10 20 0.5
1,2-Dichlorpbenzens ND<]0 20 0.5 | 1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND<10 20 Q.5
L.4-Dichlorobenzene ND<10 20 0.5 | Dichlorodiflugromethane ND<1Q 20 0.5
I.1-Dichloroethang ND<1( 20 0.5 | 1.2-Dijchloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND=<10 20 0.5
1.1-Dichlorgethene ND<10 20 0.5 | ¢ig-1.2-Dichloroethene ND<10 20 0.5
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND<10 20 0.5 | 1.2-Dichloropropane ND<10 20 0.5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND<10 20 0.5 | 2.2-Dichloropropane ND<10 20 0.5
1.1-Dichloropropene ND<10 20 0.5 | cis-1.3-Dichloropropene ND<10 20 Q.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<10 20 0.5 | Diisopropy] ether (DIPE) ND<10 20 0.5
Ethylbenzene 740 20 0.5 | Ethvl terf-butv] ether (ETBE) ND<10 20 Q5
Freon 113 ND<200 20 10 Hexachlorobutadiene ND<10 20 0.5
Hexachloroethane ND<10 20 05 | 2-Hexanone NDP<10 20 0.5
Isopropylbenzens 74 20 0.5 1 4-Tsopropv] toluene ND<10 20 0.5
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<]0 20 0.5 | Methvlene chloride ND<10 20 0.5
4-Mgthyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND=<10 20 0.5 | Naphthalene 55 20 0.5
Nitrobenzene ND<200 20 10 n-Propy] bepnzene 190 20 o5
Styrene ND<1Q 20 0.5 1612 loroethane ND<10 20 0.5
1,1.2.2-Tefraghloroethane ND<10 20 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene ND<10 20 Q.5
Toluene 32 20 0.5 | 1.23-Trichlorobenzene ND<10 20 0.5
L.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND<10 20 0.5 L.L1-Trichloroethane ND<]10 20 0.5
1.1, 2-Trichlorgethane ND<10 20 0.5 1 Trichloroetheng ND<10 20 Q
Trichloroflucromethane ND<}0 20 0.5 | 1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND<10 20 0.5
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 290 20 0.5 L.3.5-Trimethylbenzeng 49 20 0.5
Linyl Chloride ND<1] 20 03 250 20 03
Surrogate Recoveries {%)
%881 101 %SS2: [ 101
408813 99
Comments; i

are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

attached narrative; q) reported in ppm.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit, N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogaté due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) quui’d sample that contains grealer than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; k) reporting limit near, but not identical 1o our standard reporting limit
due to variable Encore sumple weight, m) reporting limit raised due to insutficient sample atount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

\)R Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




Q% MecCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"Whan Qualitv Counts”

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittshurg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 923-252-5269

Edd Clark & Associates, Inc. Client Project ID: #0589, 002 Date Sampled: 01/06/08
320 Professional Center Ste. 215 Date Received: 0L/07/08

Client Contact: Etta Jon Vanden Bosch | Date Extracted: 01/09/08
Rohnert Park, CA 94928 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 01/09/08

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Extraction Method: SW3030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0801145
Lab ID (0801145-0168
Client ID B4W
Matrix Water
Comoound Concentration *| DF Ref?:;fg Compound Concentration *| DF Reporting

Acetone ND<200 20 10 | Acrolein (Propepal) NDP<]00 20 50
Acrylonitrile ND<40 20 2.0 | tert-Amy] methvl ether (TAME) ND<10 20 Q.5
Benzeng 360 20 0.5 | Bromobenzene ND<10 20 0.5
Bromaochloromegthane ND<l10 20 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane ND<10 20 0.5
Bromoform ND<[0 20 0.5 | Bromomethane ND<10 20 0.5
2-Buytanone (MEK) ND<40 20 2.0 | t-Butv] alcohol (TBA) ND<40 249 2.0
n-Butyl benz 46 20 0.5 | sec-Butvl benzeng 19 20 0.3
tert-Butv! benzege ND<]10 20 0.5 | Carbon Tetrachloride NDR<10 20 05
Carbon Disulfide ND<10 20 0.5 1 Chlorohenzene ND<10 20 0,
Chloroethane ND<]0 20 0.5 | 2.Chloroethvl Vinyl Ether ND<20 20 1.0
Chioroform ND<]0 20 0.5 | Chloromethane ND<10 20 035
2-Chlorotoluene NDP<|0 20 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND<{0Q 20 0.5
Dibromaochloromethane ND<10 20 0.5 | |.2-Dibrome-3-chloropropans ND<4.0 20 [t]
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)Y ND<|0 29 0.5 | Dibromomethane ND<]0 20 0.5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND<10 20 0.5 | L3-Dichlorobenzeng ND<10 20 Q0.5
1,4-Dichlorgbenzeng ND<l0 20 0.5 1 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<10 20 Q.5
],1-Dichlorogthane ND<]0" 20 0.5 | 1.2-Dichlorogthane (1.2-DCA) ND<]0 20 0.5
L 1-Dichloroetheng ND<10 20 0.5 | ¢is-1.2-Dichlorpethens ND<]0 20 Q.5

| irang-1.2-Dichloroethene ND<10 20 0.5 | 1.2-Dichloropropane ND<]0 20 05
1.3-Dichloropropane ND=<10 20 0.5 | 22-Dichloropropane ND<10 20 Q.5
1. 1-Dichloropropeng NP<10 20 0.5 | cis-1,3-Dichlofopropene ND<10 20 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<10 20 0.5 | Diisopropv] ether (DIPEY ND<10 20 0.5
Cthvlbenzene 240 20 0.5 | Ethv] tert-buty] ether (ETBE) ND=10 20 0.5
Freon 113 ND<200 20 10 | Hexachlorobytadiene ND<19 20 0.5
Hexachlorosthang ND<10 20 0.5 | 2-Hexanone ND<]0 20 Q.5
Isopropylbenzene 48 20 0.5 | 4-1sopropyl toluene ND<1{ 20 Q,
Methy|-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND=<10 20 0.5 | Methylene chloride ND<10 20 0,
4-Methyl-2-pentangne (MIBIK) ND<10 20 0.5 | Naphthalgne 100 290 0.5
Nitrobenzene ND<200 20 10 n-Propvl benzene 160 20 0.5
Sivrene ND<10 20 0.5 11,1.1.2-Tetrachlorocthane ND<10 20 Q5
i.1.2 2-Tetrachloroethane ND<10 20 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene ND<0 20 Q5
Toluene ND<10 29 0.5 | 1.23-Trichlorobenzene ND<i0 20 0.5
1,2.4-Trichlgrobenzene ND<10 20 05 1 1.1, 1-Trichlorggthane ND<19 20 05
L12-Trichlocrgethang NDP<10 20 0.5 | Trichloroetheneg ND<10 20 0
Trighlorofluoromegthane ND<]0 20 L[] 1,2 3-Trichloropropane ND<10 20 Q.5
1 -Trimethylbenzene 16 20 0.5 1,3.5-Trimethvlbenzene ND<]0 20 Q.5

Lo Chlorides ND=<10 20) 09 Xylgnes 20 2() 0)

_Surropate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 101 94882 | 100
LARER 99
Comments: i

are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

attached narrative; q) reported in ppm.

NI means not detected above (he reperting timit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/vil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit
due to variable Encore sample weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

\)‘Q Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



"When Quality Counts"

Edd Clark & Associates, Inc.

320 Professional Center Ste. 215

Rohnert Park, CA 94928

Q@' McCampbell Analvtical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Client Project [D: #0589, 002

Date Sampled:  01/06/08

Date Received: 01/07/08

Client Contact: Etta Jon Vanden Bosch | Date Extracted: 01/09/08

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed 01/09/08

Extraction Method: SW3030B

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Analytical Method: SW38260B

Work Order: 0801145

Lab ID 0801145-0198
Chient [D B-5W
Mairix Water
Compound Concentration *| DF _ [*F* Compound Concentration *| DF__[“Tomt
Acelong ND 1.9 10 Acrolein (Propenal) ND 1.0 5.0
Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 2.0 | tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME} ND 1.0 0.5
Benzene ND L0 0.5 | Bromobenzene ND Lo Q.5
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 | Bromodichloromethang ND 1.0 Q5
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.5 | Bromomethane ND 1.0 0,5
2-Butanone {(MEK} ND 1.0 2.0 | t-Buty] alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 20
n- n 2.6 1.0 0.5 | sec-Buty] benzene ND 1.0 Q.5
tert-Buty] benzene ND 1.0 0.5 | Carbop Tetrachloride ND 1.0 05
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.5 | Chlorobenzene . ND 1.0 0.5
Chlgroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 2-Chlorpethvl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 1.0
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.5 | Chloromethane ND 1.0 ]
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.5 | 4-Chiorotoluene ND 1.0 0.5
Dibromochloromethang ND 1.0 0.5 1,2-Dibromg-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 02
1,2-Dibromoethage (EDB) ND 1.0 0.5 | Dibromomethane ND L0 0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
1,4-Dichlor zene ND 1.0 0.5 | Dichlorodifluoromethang : ND 1.0 0.5
L. 1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 1.2-Dichlorpethane (1.2-DCA} ND L0 0.5
L, {-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 | ¢is-1.2-Dichloroethene ND LO 0.3
trans-1.2-Dichlorogthene ND 1.0 0.5 | 1.2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0,3
1.3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5 2.2-Dichloropropane ND L0 0.3
L.1-Dichloropropene ND LO 0.5 | ¢is-1.3-Dichloropropene ND 1.9 0.3
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 (.5 ! Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND L0 Q5
Ethvtbenzene ND Lo 0.5 | Ethyl terf-butv] ether (ETBE} ND 1.0 0.5
Ereon 113 ND 1.0 10 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 Q0.5
H hlor 1g ND 1.0 05 | 2-Hexanone ND 1,0 Q.5
| [sopropvibenzene ND 1.0 0.5 | 4-Tsopropv] toluene ND 1.0 0.5
Methy]-t-butvl ether (MTBE} ND 1.0 0.5 | Methvlene chloride ND 1.0 0.5
4-Methv}-2-pentanone (MIBKY ND 1.0 0.5 | Naphthalene 6.5 1.0 0.5
Nitrobenzeng ND 1.0 10 n-Propyl benzgng Q.83 1.0 0.3
Stvrene ND 1.0 0.5 | 1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethange ND 1.0 0.5
1.]1.2.2-Tetrachlorgethane ND 1.0 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 Q
| Toluene ND 1.0 @5 1.2.3-Trighlorobenzene ND 1.0 Q.5
1.2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 10 0.5 | 1.1.1-Trichlorogthane . ND 1O 0.3
1,1.2-Trichloroethane KD 1.0 05 Trichloroethene ND 1,0 0.5
Trichloreflueromethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 123 Trichloropropane ND L0 9.5
1.2.4-Trimethvibenzene 4.8 1.0 0.5 | 1,33 Trimethvlbgnzene 1.2 1.0 0.5
Lol Chlonde ND 10 02 1 Xvlenes ND L0
Sgrogate Recoveries (%)
%881 103 %S52; [ 100
006883 99
Comments: |

are reported in mg/L, wipe semples in pg/wipe.

attached narrative; q) reported in ppm.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP exiracts

ND means not detected above (he reporting limit, N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit
due ta variable Encore sample weight; m) reporting limil raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) resulls are reporied on a dry weight basis; p) see

DHS ELAP Certification N® 1644

\)la Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Quality Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Edd Clark & Associates, Inc. Client Project ID: #0589, 002 Date Sampled: 01/06/08
320 Professional Center Ste. 215 Date Received: 01/07/08
Client Contact: Eita Jon Vanden Bosch | Date Extracted: 01/09/08
Rohnert Park, CA 94928 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 01/09/08
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order; 0801145
Lab ID 0801145-024B
Client ID B-6W
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration *|  DF Reporing Compound Concentration *| DF Rw?";ng
Acetone ND<50 5.0 10 Acrolgin (Propenal} ND<235 590 5.0
Acrylonitrile ND<1Q 50 2.0 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<2.5 5.0 Q.5
Benzene 52 50 0.5 | Bromobenzene ND=<2.5 50 0.5
Bromochloromethane ND<2.5 50 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane ND<2.5 5.0 9.5
Bromoform ND<2.5 5.0 0.5 | Bromomethane ND<2.5 5.0 9.5
2-Buytanone (MEK) 10 5.0 2.0 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA} ND<10 5.0 20
n-Buty] benzeng 14 50 0.5 | sec-Buytyl benzene 56 5.0 9.5
tert-Buty] bgnzene ND<2.5 50 0.5 | Carbon Tejrachloride ND<25 3.0 0.5
Carbon Disulfide Np<2.5 3.0 0.5 | Chlorobenzeng ND<2.5 5.0 0.5
Chloroethane ND<2.5 50 0.5 | 2-Chlorpethyl Vinvl Ether ND<5.0 5.0 1.0
Chloroform ND<2.5 5.0 0.5 | Chloromethane ND<2.5 5.0 0.5
2-Chlorotoluene ND<2.5 5.0 05 | 4-Chlorotolyene ND<2.5 5.0 035
| Dibromochloromethane NP<2.5 5.0 0.5 | 1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND=<].0 5.0 0.2
1.2-Dibromgethane (EDB}) Np=<2.5 5.0 0.5 | Dibromomethane ND<2.5 3.0 0.5
1.2-Dichlgrobenzene ND<2.5 5.0 0.5 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<2.5 3.0 Q
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND=2.5 5.0 0.5 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<2.5 5.0 (]
1, 1-Dichloroethane ND<2.5 50 0.5 | 1.2-Dichlorgethane (1,2-DCAY ND<2 5 50 0.5
L1-Dichlgroethene ND<2.5 5.0 0.5 is-1.2-Dichloroethene ND<2.5 50 0.5
{ trans-1,2-Dichlorgethene ND=<2 3 5.0 0.5 1 1.2-Dichloroprepane ND<25 5.0 Q.5
1.3-Dichloropropane ND<2.5 5.0 0.5 | 2.2-Dichloropropang ND<2.5 5.0 0.5
1.1-Dighlorgpropene ND<2.5 5.0 0.5 | ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropens ND<2Z.5 50 8.5
| trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND<2.5 5.0 0.5 | Ditsopropyl ether (DIPE} ND<2Z 5 5.0 8.5
Ethylbenzene 100 5.0 0.5 | Ethvl tert-buty] ether (ETBE) ND<2.5 50 0.5
Freon 113 ND<50 50 10 Hexachlor jeng ND<2.5 5.0 0.3
Hexachloroethane ND<2.5 50 0,5 | 2-Hexanone ND<2.5 2.0 0,
Isopropytbenzene 17 5.0 0.5 | 4-1sopropyl toluene NP<2.5 50 0.5
| Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<2 § 5.0 0.5 | Methvlene chioride Np<2.5 50 0.5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND<2. 5 5.0 0.5 hthaleng 38 50 0.5
Nitrobenzene ND<50 5.0 10 | n-Propv] benzene 60 30 Q
Styrene ND=<2.5 30 0.5 | 1.1,1.2-Tetrachlorogthane ND<2.5 3.0 0
1,.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND=<2.5 S.0 0.5 | Tetrachlorogthene ND<2.§ 3.0 0.5
Toluene ND<2.35 50 0.5 1,2.3-Trichlgrobenzene ND<2.5 50 0.5
1.2.4-Trichlorgbenzeneg ND<2.5 5.0 0.5 | 1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND<2.5 5.0 0.5
1.1,2-Trichlorgethane NP<2.5 50 0.5 | Trichlorpethene ND<2.5 5.0 Q3
Trighlorofluoromethane ND<2.5 50 0.5 1 1.2 3-Trighloropropang ND<2.5 3.0 0.5
1.2.4-Trimethvibenzene 32 5.0 0.5 | t3.5-Trimethylbenzeng 58 50 0.5
Vinv] Chlaride NJ¥<2 9 3 () {5 R &5 3 0 0s
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%8S I 103 %SS2: | 100
[T 99

Comments: i
T

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aquecus liguid samples and all TCLP & SPLF extracts
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that conlains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; §j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; J} analyte detected below quantitation limits; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit
due to variable Encore sample weight, m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see
attached narrative; q) reperted in ppm.

DHS ELAP Certification N°® 1644

J‘Q- Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 84565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Edd Clark & Associates, Inc.

Telephone: $77-252-9262  Fax: 925.252-9269

Client Project ID: #0589, 002 Date Sampled:  01/06/08
320 Professional Center Ste. 215 Date Received: 01/07/08
Client Contact: Etta Jon Vanden Bosch | Date Extracted: 01/09/08
Rohnert Park, CA 94978 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 01/09/08
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW#260B Work Order: 0801145
Lab ID 0801145-0268B
Client ID DR-W
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration *| DF  |"Tonc® Compound Concentration *| DF  [*Foe®
Acetone ND 1.0 10__| Acrolein (Propenal) ND L0 5.0
Acrvlonitrile ND 1.0 20 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND LO 0.5
| Bepzene ND 1.0 0.5 | Bromobenzeng ND L0 03
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 | Bromodighloromethane ND 1O 0.3
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.5 | Bromomethage ND 1.0 Q.5
2-Butanone (MEK} ND 1.0 2.0 1 t-Butyl alcohol {TBA} ND 1.0 2.0
n-Butv| benzene 6.9 1.0 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzene 2.4 1.0 0.5
tert-Buty] benzene ND 1.0 05 | Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.5
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.5 | Chiorobenzene ND 1.0 Q.5
| Chioroethane ND L0 0.5 | 2-Chloroethvl Vinvl Ether ND 1.0 1.0
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.5 | Chloromethane ND 1,0 0.5
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.5 | 4-Chlorotolueng ND 1.0 0.5
Di hloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 |1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 02
{.2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) ND 1.0 0.5 | Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND Lo 0.5 | 1.3-Dichlorobhenzene ND 1.0 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND Lo 0.5 | Dichlorodifluoremethane ND 1.0 035
L1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.3 I.2-Dichlgroethane (1.2-DCA) ND 1.0 Q.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 | ¢is-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 Q0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 | 1.2-Dichlorgpropane ND 1.0 Q0.5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND Lo 0.5 2.2-Dichloropropane ND 190 0.3
1.1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND [LO 0.3
| trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 | Diisopropyl gther (DIPE) ND L0 0.5
Ethylbenzene 6.9 1.0 0.5 | Ethyl tert-butv] ether (ETBE) ND L0 0.5
Freop 113 ND 1.0 10 | Hexachlorobutadigne ND 1.0 0.3
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.5
| 1sopropylbenzene 2.5 1.0 0.5 | 4-Isopropy] tojuene ND Lo Q.
Methyl-t-buty] ether (MTBE) ND L0 0.5 | Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.3
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.5 | Naphthalgne 7.0 1.0 @
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 10 n-Propyl benzeng 11 L9 Q.5
Styrene ND 1.0 0.5 11,112 Tetrgchloroethang ND L0 0.5
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | Tetrachlproethene ND LO 0.3
Toluene ND 1.0 0.5 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzeng ND 1.0 0.5
1,2.4-TFrichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 | 1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND 1,0 v}
L.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | Trichlorgethene ND 1.0 0.5
Tri romethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 1.23.-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5
}.2.4-Trimethvibenzene 17 1.0 0.5 1 1.35-Trimethvibenzeng S35 1.0 0.5
Viny] Chlorjde 18] 1.0 [ Xvlenes : 14 1.0 [N
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
24SS1: 103 %882; | 101
oreey- g9
Comments;

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts

are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit
due to variable Encore sample weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see

attached narrative; q) reported in ppm.

DHS ELAP Certification N°® 1644

\)Q Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



@ - . t 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Q . Mccam bell Anal tlcal Inc. Web: www.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

"When Qualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Edd Clark & Associates, Inc. Client Project ID: #0589, 002 Date Sampled: 01/06/08
Date Received: 01/07/08
Client Contact; Etta Jon Vanden Bosch | Date Exiracted: 01/07/08

320 Professional Center Ste. 215

Rohnert Park, CA 94928 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 01/15/08
Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW3510C Analytical Method: SW8270C Work Order; 0801145
Lab ID ’ 0801145-003D
Client ID B-1W
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration * | DF REE?,:,‘,':’ g| Compound I Concentration* | DF Reff;‘il? ¢
Acenaphthene ND=<3500 50 10 Acenaphthylene ND<500 50 10
Acetochlor ND=<500 50 10 Anthracene ND<500 50 10
| Benzidine ND<2500 50 50 Benzoic Acid ND<2500 50 50
Benzo(ajanthracene ND<500 50 10| Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND<500 50 10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND<500 50 10 ) Benzo{g h,i)perylenc ND<500 50 10
Benzo(a)pyrene ND<500 50 10 Benzyl Alcohol ND<1000 50 20
1.1-Biphenyl ND<500 50 10 Bis (2-chloroethoxy) Methane ND=<500 50 10
Bis (2-chloroethyl) Ether ND<500 50 10 Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) Ether ND<500 50 10
His (2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND<1000 50 20 4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether ND<500 50 10
Butylbenzyl Phthalate ND<500 50 10 4-Chloroaniline ND<1000 50 20
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND<500 50 10 2-Chloronaphthalene ND<500 590 10
2-Chlorophenol ND<500 50 10 4-Chloropheny| Phenvi Ether ND<500 50 10
Chrysene ND=<500 50 10 Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene ND<500 50 10
Dibenzofuran ND<500 30 10 Di-n-butyl Phthalate ND<500 50 10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<500 50 10 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<500 50 10
1.4-Drichlorobenzene ND<500 S0 10 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND<1000 50 20
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND<500 50 10 | Diethyl Phthalate ND<300 50 10
2.4-Dimethylphenol ND<500 50 10 Dimethyl Phthalate ND<500 50 10
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND<2500 50 50 2.4-Dinitrophenal ND<2500 50 50
2.4-Dinitrotoluene ND<500 50 10 | 2.6-Dinitrotoluene ND<500 50 10
Di-n-octyl Phthalate ND<500 50 10 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND<500 50 10
Flugranthene ND<500 50 10 | Fluorene ND<500 50 16
| Llexaghlorobenzene ND=<500 50 10 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND<3500 59 10
Hexachlorgcyglopeptadiene ND=<Z3500 30 50 | Hexachloroethane ND=<300 30 10
Indeng (1.2.3-cd) pyrene ND<500 50 10 | Isophorone ND<500 30 |
2-Methylnaphthalene 3900 50 10| 2-Meathvlphenol {o-Cresol} ND<500 50 10
3 &/or 4-Methylphenol (m. p-Cres ND<500 50 10 | Naphthalene 4000 S0 10
2-Nitroanilige ND<2500 50 50 | 3-Nitroaniline ND<2500 50 S0
4-Nitroaniline ND<2500 50 50 | Nitrobenzeng ND<500 50 190
2-Njirophenol ND<2500 30 50 | 4-Nijtrophenol ND<2500 50 50
N-Nitrgsodiphenylamine ND<500 50 10 | N-Nitrpgsodi-n-propyiamine ND<500 50 1
Pentachlorophenol ND=<2500 50 50 1 Phenapthrene ND<500 50 10
Phenol ND<500 50 10 | Pvrene ND<500 50 | 1o
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND<500 50 10 | 2.4,5-Trichlorophenol ND=<500 50 10
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%851: ---# 20882; 35
%883, ---ff 2354: 102
CARES- ___# LARREGS 117
Comments: h,i
* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP &
SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
#) surrogate diluted out of range; &) low or no surrogate due to matrix interference.
k) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to
high organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 *)IQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pasgs Road, Pitisburg, CA 94565-1701

Q@i Mccam bell Anal tlcal Inc' Web: www.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

. “When Qualitv Counts” __ Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: §25-252-9269

Edd Clark & Associates, Inc. Client Project ID: #0589, 002 ' Date Sampled: 01/06/08
320 Professional Center Ste. 215 Date Received: 01/07/08
Rohrert Park, CA 94928 Client Contact: Etta Jon Vanden Bosch Date Extracted: 01/07/08

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed  01/08/08-01/11/08
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SWE021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0801145
Lab ID Client [D _l Matrix | TPH(g) MT_EE- Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % S8
001A B-1d6.0 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 76
002A B-1d10.5 S 7200,b,m ND<5.0 2.0 51 10 400 100 | 99
Q04 A B-2d5.5 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 95
005A B-2d10.5 S- 4500,b,m ND<5.0 13 35 100 380 100 | 101
008A B-3d5.5 S ND . ND *ND ND ND ND 1 93
009A B-3d10.5 5 130,g,m ND<0.50 0.37 0.29 2.6 0.44 10 106
013A B4ds.5 S 140,g,m ND<0.50 ND=0.050 1.0 0.066 0.0%4 10 114
0l4A B-4d10.5 S 140,g,m ND<0.50 0.25 1.5 1.3 0.11 10 109
017A B-5d5.5 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 93
01BA B-5d11.5 S 32.g.m ND<0.25 0.038 0.24 0.051 0,035 5 102
020A B-6d5.5 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 23
21A B-6d10.5 S 32,g.m ND 0.0090 .41 ND 0.039 | 92
025A DR-1 s 49,2.m ND ND . 0.027 0.035 0.035 1 87

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 | wl
N[:b‘;‘j:rt‘;::’;pd:;f:‘;ﬂ;i o s 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 R

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not respongible for their interpretation: z)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; bioiogically
altered gasoline?; &) TPH patiern that docs not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f} one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear
10 be derived from gaseline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) value derived using a client specified carbon range; o) results are
reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 M- Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




@ Mccam be“ Al‘lal tical lllc 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Q = Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell,com

"When Quality Counts™ Telephone; 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Edd Clark & Associates, Inc. -Client Project ID: #0389, 002 Date Sampled: 01/06/08
320 Professional Center Ste. 215 Date Received: 01/07/08
Client Contact: Etta Jon Vanden Bosch | Date Extracted: 01/08/08-01/10/08
Rohnert Park, CA 94928
ClientP.O.: Date Analyzed 01/08/08-01/10/08
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*

Extraction method SW3(30B Analytical methods SWB015Cm Work Order: 0801145
Lab 1D Client 1D Matrix | TPH:E! DF | % SS
0034 B-1W w 76,000,b,m.,h 100 113
007A B-2W w 77,000,a,h,i 100 95
012A B-3W w 6200,a,i 5 o8
016A B-4W W 7700,a,i 5 118
019A B-5W w 120,g.i 1 106
024A B-6W w 1700,a,i -1 112
026A ‘ DR-W w 730b,m 1 97

Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 pg/l
ND means not dete.cted. at‘ or S NA NA
above the reporting limit

* water and vapor samples and atl TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmedified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?), c)
lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are signiticant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks
are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; &) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral
spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or digsel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than
water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high
MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline {aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range
non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at the client's request; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 \)Q Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




@ . 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Q@ Mccam be“ Aﬂal tlcal Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

"When Cualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Edd Clark & Associates, Inc. Client Project ID: #0589, 002 Date Sampled:  01/06/08

320 Professional Center Ste. 215 Date Received: 01/07/08

Client Contact; EttaJon Vanden Bosch | Date Extracted: 01/07/08

Rohnert Park, CA 94928
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 01/08/08
Lead by ICP*
Extraction method SW3050B Analytical metheds  6010C Work Order: 0801145
Lab 1D Client ID | Matrix |Extraction Typel Lead DF % 88
0R01145-025A DR-1 S TOTAL 9.7 1 102
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W TOTAL NA pe/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S TOTAL 50 mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit, N/A means not applicable Lo this sample or
instrument.

TOTAL = acid digestion.

WET = Waste Extraction Test (STLC).

DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using de-ionized water.

i) aqueous sample containing great.er than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for
TOTAL metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested, j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount, k)_reporting

limit raised due to matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are
reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 \)’Q Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



| @ ' [ . 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA $4565-1701
Q Mccam be“ Anal tlcal Inc'_ Wel: www.mccampbeli.com  E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

"When Qualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269
Edd Clark & Associates, Inc, Client Project ID: #0589, 002 Date Sampled:  01/06/08
320 Professional Center Ste. 215 Date Received:  01/07/08
' Client Contact: EttaJon Vanden Bosch | Date Extracted: 01/07/08
Rohnert Park, CA 94928
Client P.O.: , Date Analyzed 01/07/08-01/09/08
Diesel (C10-23) and Oil (C18+) Range Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Clean-Up*
Extraction method: SW3510C/3630C/8W3550C/3630C Analytical methods: SW8015C : Work Order: 0801145
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TPH(d) | TPH(mo) DF % 85
0801145-001A - B-1d6.0 5 3.7.b ND - 1 103
0801145-002A B-1d10.5 5 1400,d,b ND<100 20 96
0801145-003A B-1W W 99,000,4d,b,h ND<5000 20 90
0801145-004A B-2d5.5 8 ND ND 1 105
0801145-005A B-2d10.5 8 1400,d ND<100 20 85
0801145-007A B-2W w 23,000,d,h,i 310,1 1 112
0801145-008A B-3d5.5 s ND ‘ ND I 96
0801 145-009A B-3d10.5 8 53,d ND 1 114
0801145-01ZA B-3wW w 2000,d,i ND,i 1 112
0801145-013A B4ds.5 R 62,4 ND 1 100
0801145-014A B-4410.5 S 15.d ND ‘ 1 94
0801145-016A B-4W w 3100,d,i ‘ ND.i 1 115
0801145-017A B-5d5.5 b ND ND ’ 1 a5
0801145-018A B-5d11.5 8 54,d,b ND 1 98
080L145-019A B-5W w 120,d,i . ND,i 1 112
0801145-020A B-6d5.5 S ND ND 1 95
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 ' 250 pg/l
" bove the reportin fimi S 1.0 50 me/Ke

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/foil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L,
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP exfracts are reported in pg/l..

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of eriginal extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b} diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged
diesei? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e} unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived
from diesel (asphalt?y; f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen/product ts present; i) liquid samplé that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene tange; 1) bunker oil; m} fuel oil;
n} stoddard solvent/mineral spirit, r) results are reported on a dry weight basis

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 ﬁ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Q® Mccamnbell Anal!:tical Inc 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94365-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
"When Quality Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Edd Clark & Associates, Inc. Client Project ID: #0589, 002 Date Sampled: 01/06/08
320 Professional Center Ste. 215 Date Received: 01/07/08
Client Contact: Etta Jon Vanden Bosch | Date Extracted: 01/07/08
Rohnert Park, CA 94928
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 01/07/08-01/09/08
Diesel (C10-23) and Oil (C18+) Range Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Clean-Up*
Extraction method: SW3510C/3630C/SW3550C/3630C Analytical methods: SWB015C Work Order: 0801145
Lab [D Client ID Matrix TPH(d) J- TPH(mo) DF % 88
0801145-021A B-6d10.5 5 6.0,d,b ND 1 97
0801145-024A B-6W w 830,d,1 ND,i 1 112
0801145-025A DE-1 S 2.5,d,b ND 1 96
0801145-026A DR-W w 96.d ND 1 102
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 250 pg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit § 10 5.0 mg/Ke

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/mon-agueous liquid samples in mg/L,
and all DISTLC / $TLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursery in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant, no recognizable paltern; c) aged
diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ) unknown medium beiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived
from diesel (asphalt?); f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible
sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample thal contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 1} bunker oil; m) fuel oil;
n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit; r) results are reported on a dry weight basis

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 MK Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




@, : 1334 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Q@ Mccampbe“ Anal tlcal Inc' Web: www.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Qualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-926%

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SM5520B/F

W.QO. Sample Matrix:  Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrdar 0801145
EPA Method SM5520B/F Extraction SM5520B/F BatchiD: 33014 Splked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS | LCSD {LCS-LCSD) Acceptance Criteria (%)
mgiL mg/l. |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.} %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCSILCSD| RPD

POG N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 86.6 89.4 3.23 N/A N/A 70 - 130 25

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI fess than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 14

Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sarnpled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

I 0801145-003C 01/06/08 11:15 AM 01/07/08__ 01/15/08 10:57 AM |

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = net enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratery Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or mare of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

‘)Iﬁ QA/QC Officer




@% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

1534 Wiliow Pasg Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com

Telephone: §77-252-6262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-926%

W.O. Sample Matrixx Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR S5W8260B

QC Matrix: Water

WorkCrder 0801145

EPA Method SW82608 Extraction SW5030B BatchiD: 33011 Splked Sample ID: 0801172-006B
Analyte Sample | Spiked | MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS | LCSD | LCSLCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
wo/L pgll |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/ACSD| RPD
tert- Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 F03 98.4 5.00 115 117 1.71 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 116 113 2.07 121 123 1.56 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
t-Buty| alcohol (TBA) ND 50 84.5 90.1 6.41 89.1 92.8 4.03 70 - 130 30 70- 130 30
Chlorobenzene ND 10 101 90.1 11.0 101 103 1.16 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 10 88.6 80.6 9.42 87.9 88.3 0.464 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dichlorogthane (1,2-DCA} ND 10 127 125 2.03 110 111 1.29 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
I,f-Dichloroethene ND 10 128 129 0.125 126 127 0.223 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 10 123 126 2.00 129 129 0 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 10 109 P10 0.843 117 120 2.20 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 117 121 3.4] i09 111 1.65 70 - 130 30 70-130 30
Toluene ND 10 96.4 85.7 11.2 96.3 98 1.71 70 - 130 30 70-130 30
Trichloroethene 8.1 10 84.6 82 1.58 85.6 86.1 0.543 T0-130 30 70-130 30
2%581: 103 10 104 106 2.08 93 91 2,17 70 - 130 30 T0-130 30
%552: 100 10 95 S0 4,74 97 96 1.12 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%883 99 10 91 88 4.13 100 101 0.500 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 33011 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0801145-003B
0801145-012B
0801145-019B
0801145-026B

01/06/08 11:15 AM
01/06/08 3:55 PM
01/06/08 12:40 PM
01/06/08 4:20 PM

01/09/08
01/09/08
01/09/08
01/09/08

01/09/08 1:25 AM
01/09/08 2:56 AM
01/09/08 4:26 AM
01/09/08 5:56 AM

0801145-007B
0801145-016B
0801145-024B

01/06/08 10:10 AM
01/06/08 %10 AM
01/06/08 2:30 PM

01/09/08
01/09/08
01/08/08

01/09/08 2:11 AM
01/09/08 3:42 AM
01/09/08 5:11 AM

WS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LGS = Laberatory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicats; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M5 - MSD) / ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance <riteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NJA = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Ceriification N° 1644

‘)IQ QA/QC Officer




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Q% Mccam be“ Anal tlcal Inc' Web: www.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

"When Qualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix. Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0801145
EPA Method SWB8015Cm Extraction SW5030B BatchiD: 33019 Spiked Sample ID: 0801118-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pgil pg/L 1% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD | % Rec.|% Rec.| % RFD |MS/MSD} RPD [LCSILCSD| RPD

TPH(btexf ND 60 115 109 5.83 113 108 4.74 70 - 130 30 70- 130 30
MTBE ND 10 101 96.4 4.65 107 103 4.24 76 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 99.4 93.1 6.58 97.6 96.3 1.34 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 100 93.7 6.71 97.1 96.9 0.156 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 10 105 99.7 5.49 102 103 0.886 70-130 30 70 - 130 30
Xylenes ND 30 120 110 8.70 113 117 2.90 70 - 130 30 70 -130 30

%085 94 i0 95 88 7.59 91 £8 3.93 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the methed RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

1 MMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0801145-003A 01/06/08 11:15 AM 01/08/08 01/08/08 2:29 PM { 0801145-007A 01/06/08 10:10 AM 01/08/08  01/08/08 1:29 PM
0801145-012A 01/06/08 3:55 PM 01/10/08  01/10/08 1:29 AM | 0801145-016A 01/06/08 3:10 AM . 01/10/08 01/10/08 12:3% AM

MS = Matrix Spike; M$D = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Retative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ (MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’'s matrix interferes with the spike recavery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coslutes with surrogate peak.

K- QA/QC Officer

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644



Q% Mc¢Campbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Qualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittshurg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mcecampbell,.com
Telephone; 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@moccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

W.0. Sample Matrix:  Soil

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

QC Matrix; Soil

WorkOrder 0801145

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm

Extraction SW5030B

BatchlD: 33043

Splked Sample ID: 0801146-022A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

'I‘PH(btex')- ‘ ND 0.60 89,8 93.7 4.20 106 97.4 §.29 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
MTBE ND 0.10 88.6 89.1 0.567 103 104 0.906 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 0.10 99 97.2 1.76 93.1 92 1.11 70- 130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 0.10 86.8 83.4 3.90 86.7 86 0.787 70-130 ] 30 70 - 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 100 96.1 3.99 93.5 94.2 0.708 70--130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Xylenes ND 0.30 31.3 90.3 1.10 92 91.3 0.727 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%8S 80 0.10 87 100 13.8 86 86 0 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 33043 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0801145-001A
0801145-004A
0801145-008A
0801145-013A
0801145-017A
0801145-020A
0801145-025A

01/06/08 10:50 AM
01/06/08 9:45 AM
01/06/08 3:10 PM
Q1/06/08 8:35 AM

01/06/08 12:05 PM
01/06/08 1:50 PM
01/06/08 4:10 PM

01/07/08
01/07/08
01/07/08
01/07/08
01/07/08
01/07/08
01/07/08

01/11/08 11:09 PM
01/08/08 5:28 PM
01/08/08 5:58 PM
01/09/08 9:19 PM
01/08/08 6:29 PM
01/09/08 7:15 PM

01/08/08 10:36 PM

0801145-002A
0801145-005A
0801145-0094
0B01145-014A
0801145-018A
0801145-021A

01/06/08 11:.00 AM
01/06/08 9.50 AM
01/06/08 3:20 PM
01/06/08 8:45 AM

01/06/08 12:25 PM
01/06/08 2:00 PM

01/07/08
01/07/08
01/07/08
01/07/08
01/07/08
01/07/08

01/08/08 1:22 PM
01/08/08 3:56 PM
01/09/08 6:44 PM
01/09/08 11:53 PM
01/10/08 12:24 AM
01/08/08 10:05 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Gontrel Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Parcent Deviation,

% Recovary = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {(Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

DHS ELAF Certification N° 1644

A QA/QC Officer




; McCam bell Anal tical Inc- . E534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.nceampbell.com  E-mail; main@meccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone; 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.C. Sample Matrixx  Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0801145
EPA Method SW8015Cm Extraction SW5030B BatchiD: 33045 Spiked Sample ID: 0801159-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceplance Criteria (%)

. HalL pgll |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
'l'PH(btexs ND 60 106 10§ 1.26 109 111 1.76 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
MTBE ND 10 103 95.3 7.89 96.9 91.7 5.46 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 99.3 102 2.71 83.1 2.6 0.552 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 99.7 100 0.682 93.5 93 0.502 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 10 106 106 0 99.9 99 0.918 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Xylenes ND 30 117 120 2.82 110 110 [ 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

YoSS: 89 10 30 92 1.80 88 . 88 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH MARY
Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted  Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted  Date Analyzed
0801145-019A 01/06/08 12:40 PM 01/09/08 01/09/08 5:26 PM | 0801145-024A 01/06/08 2:30 PM 01/08/08 01/08/08 6:14 PM
0801145-026A 01/06/08 4:20 PM 01/09/08 01/09/08 5:31 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LGS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Parcent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD} / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due o one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhemogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferas with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

A QA/QC Officer

DHS ELAP Certification N°® 1644



@- ] 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Q@ Mccam bell Anal tlcal Inc. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

"When Qualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.0. Sample Matrixx Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0801145
EPA Mathod SW8015C Extraction SW3510C/3630C BatchlD: 33046 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD) Acceptance Criteria (%)
pallL pg/L |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCSACSD| RPD
‘I'PH{d} N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 93.9 81.9 13.7 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30
%SS: N/A 2500 N/A N/A N/A 114 1i1 2.39 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample B Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0801145-003A 0L/06/08 11:15 AM 01/07/08 01/09/08 12:56 PM | 0801145-007A 01/06/08 10:10 AM 01/07/08 01/08/08 2:16 AM
0801145-012A 01/06/08 3:55 PM 01/07/08 01/08/08 12:03 AM | 0801145-016A 01/06/08 9:10 AM 01/07/08 01/08/08 3.23 AM
0801145-015A 01/06/08 12:40 PM 01/07/08 01/08/08 1:10 AM | 0801145-024A 01/06/08 2:30 PM 01/07/08 01/07/08 10:56 PM
0801145-026A 0§/06/08 4:20 PM 01/(_)7/08 Q1/08/08 1:55 PM

M35 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laberatory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/((MS + MSD) / 2).

M3 / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: &) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery,

N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and ratrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or excaeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high mairix or analyts content.

‘)@ QA/QC Officer

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644



Q " McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Qualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web; www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Fax: 925-252-9269

W.O. Sample Matrixx Walter

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8270C

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder; 0801145

EPA Method SW8270C Extraction SW3510C BatchlD: 32929 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Ho/L pg/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCSACSD| RFD
Acenaphthene N/A 50 N/A N/A N/A 71.6 7i.6 0 N/A N/A 30- 130 30
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 67.9 68.5 0.946 N/A NA | 30-130 30
2-Chlorephenol N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 84.7 83.2 1.77 N/A N/A 30-130 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N/A 50 N/A N/A N/A 57.6 56.9 1,21 N/A N/A | 30-130 30
2,4-Dinitrotolueng N/A 50 N/A N/A N/A 68.6 65.7 4.45 N/A N/A | 30-130 30
4-Nitrophenol N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 67.9 69.8 2.71 N/A N/A | 30-130 30
N-Nttrosodi-n-propylamine N/A 50 N/A N/A N/A 118 112 5.28 N/A N/A | 30-130 30
Pentachlorophenol N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 86.9 87.2 0.322 N/A N/A | 30-130 30
Phenol N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 92.1 90.1 2.18 N/A N/A | 30-130 30
Pyrene N/A 50 N/A N/A N/A 692 | 66.6 3.76 N/A N/A | 30-130 30
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N/A 50 N/A N/A N/A 54 54,2 0.351 N/A N/A 30- 1§30 30
%8581: N/A 5000 N/A N/A N/A 101 97 3.81 N/A NA | 30-130 30
%882 N/A 5000 N/A N/A N/A 80 83 3.60 N/A N/A | 30-130 30
%S853: N/A 5000 N/A N/A N/A 104 104 0 N/A N/A 30 - 130 30
%S84 N/A 5000 N/A N/A N/A 81 81 0 N/A N/A | 30-130 30
%585: N/A 5000 N/A N/A N/A 126 121 4.03 N/A N/A 30- 130 30
%S586: N/A 5000 N/A N/A N/A 68 64 6.15 N/A N/A 30-130 30

All larget compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 32929 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
Iﬁos 145-003D 01/06/08 11:15 AM 01/07/08 01/15/08 9:15 AM I '

N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

9% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LGS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sampls Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / of %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or mare of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomagenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

Q'Q QA/QC Officer




"When Cuality Counts”

@g McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Read, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www. mccarnpbell com

E-mail: maini@mecampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-5262 _ Fax: 923-252-9269

W.0. Sample Matrix:  Soil

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

QC Matrix: Soit/Soil

WorkOrder 0801145

EPA Method 6010C

Extraction SW3050B

BatchiD: 32997

Spiked Sample D 0801069-005A

Analyte Sample | Spiked | MS | MSD | MS-MSD | Spiked | LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg | mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/ACSD{ RPD

Lead 17 50 88.8 90.5 1.38 10 117 114 2.90 75-125 | 20 | 80-120 20

%8S 105 250 106 107 0.845 250 106 106 0 70-130 | 20 | 70-130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following gxceptions:

NONE

BA MMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled  Dale Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

[ 0801145-025A

01/06/08 4:10 PM

01/07/08_01/08/08 5:57 PM |

N/A = not applicable to this method.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ({MS + MSD}/ 2).

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LGSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

A QA/QC Officer

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory accaptance criteria due 1o one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant cancentrations of analyte relative 1o the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.




@% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Qualitv Counts”

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax; 923-252-9269

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8(13C

QC Matrix; Soil

WorkOrder 0801145

EPA Method SW8015C

Extraction SW3550C/3630C

BatchlD: 33028

Spiked Sample ID: 0801108-001A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD} LCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. % Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/ACSD| RPD
TPH(d) 11 20 80.2 81.6 1,00 112 100 10.7 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%4SS: 1035 50 105 106 1,05 112 109 3.03 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID

Date Sampled

BATCH 3302

Date Extracted  Date Analyzed

Y
Sample 1D

Date Sampled

Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0801145-001A
0801145-004A
0801145-008A
0801145-013A
0801145-017A
0801145-020A
0801145-025A

01/06/08 10:50 AM
01/06/08 9:45 AM
01/06/08 3:10 PM
01/06/08 8:35 AM

01/06/08 12:05 PM
(1/06/08 1:50 PM
01/06/08 4:10 PM

01/067/08
01/07/08
01/07/08
01/07/08
01/07/08
01/07/08
01/07/08

01/0B/08 6:45 AM
01/08/08 7:53 AM
01/08/08 6:32 AM
01/08/08 7:42 AM
01/08/08 4:12 AM
01/08/08 7:42 AM
01/08/08 5:22 AM

0801145-002A
0801145-005A
0801145-00%A
0801145-014A
0801145-018A
0801145-021A

01/06/08 11:00 AM
01/06/08 9:50 AM
01/06/08 3:20 FM
01/06/08 8:45 AM

01/06/08 12:25 PM
01/06/08 2:00 PM

01/07/08
01/07/08
01/07/08
01/07/08
01/67/08
(1/07/08

01/08/08 6:26 PM
01/08/08 3:23 PM
01/08/08 5:22 AM
01/08/08 8:58 AM
01/08/08 6:32 AM
01/08/08 8:58 AM

M3 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Cuplicate: LCS = Laberatory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,

o Recovary = 100  (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ({(MS + MSD}/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due o cne or mo
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative o the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

re of the following reasons: a) the sarmple is inhamogenous AND

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amaount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content,

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

A QA/QC Officer
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Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
"When Qualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax; $25-252-9269

Q@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94365-1701

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Edd Clark & Associates, Inc. Date and Time Received: 1/7/2008 6:36:48 PM
Project Name: #0589, 002 Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Melissa Valles
WorkOrder N*: 0801145 Matrix Soil/Water Carrier: Rob Pringle (MA] Courier)
COC) In ion
Chain of custody present? Yes M No O
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes vl No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No (1
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes M No O3
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes M No I
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes ™ No (1
Sample Receipt information
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [J No [ na [
Shipping centainer/cooler in good condition? ves Wl No J
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes v No O
Sample containers intact? ves [Vl No O
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes ] no O
ample Preserv Id Time (HT ion
All samples received within holding time? Yes M No [
ContainerTemp Blank temperature Cooler Temp: na M
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / ne bubbles? ~Yes U " N NoVOA vials submitied ]
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No [
TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? ves [ No L] Na M
Client contacled: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:




( A) Analytical Sciences

S

January 21, 2008

Etta Jon VandenBosch

Edd Clark & Associates, Inc.
P.0O. Box 3039

Rohnert Park, CA 94927

Dear Etta Jon,

Enclosed you will find Analytical Sciences' final report 8010701 for your 990 San Pablo Ave., Albany,
CA project. An invoice for this work is enclosed.

Should you or your client have any guestions regarding this report please contact me at your
convenience. We appreciate you selecting Analytical Sciences for this work and look forward to serving
your analytical chemistry needs on projects in the future.

Sincerely,

Analytical Sciences

//V/M%W

Mark A. Valentini, Ph.D.

Laboratory Director

P.0. Box 750336 110 Liberty Street
Petaluma, CA $4975-0336 Petaluma, CA 94952
Telephone: {707) 769-3128



NV‘ \\ Analytical Sciences

S

Report Date: January 21, 2008

Laboratory Report
Etta Jon VandenBosch
Edd Clark & Associates, Inc.

P.O. Box 3039
Rohnert Park, CA 94927

Project Name: 990 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 589,002
Lab Project: 8010701

This 4 page report of analytical data has been reviewed and approved for release.

/MMU{W

Mark A. Valentini, Ph.D.

Laboratory Director

P.0. Box 750336 110 Liberty Sireet
Petaluma, CA 94975-0336 . Petaluma, CA 94952
Telephone: (707) 769-3128 .



FAYAYS
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Dissolved Metals in Water

Lab# Sample ID Compound Name Result (mg/L) RDL (mg/L)

8010701-01 B-1W Cadmium (Cd} ND 0.010

Chromium (Cr) ND 0.010

Lead (Ph) ND 0.050

Nickel (Ni) ND 0.050

Zine (Zn) ND 0.050

Date Sampled: 01/06/08 Date Analyzed: 01/09/08 ' QC Batch: B003578
Date Received: 01/07/08 Method: EPA 6010B

Dissolved Metals in Water

Lab# Sample ID Compound Name Result (mg/L) RDL {mg/L)

3010701-07 DR-W Cadmium (Cd}) ND 0.010

Chromium (Cr) 0.054 0.010

Lead (Pb) ND 0.050

Nicke! (Ni) ND 0.050

Zinc {Zn) ND 0.050

Date Sampled: 01/06/08 Date Analyzed: 01/09/08 QC Batch: B003578
Date Received: 01/47/08 Method: EPA 6010B

Page 2 of 4

Lab Project#: 8010701 CA Lab Accreditation #; 2303



Quality Assurance Report

Dissolved Metals in Water

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resuli Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes

Batch B0O03578 - EPA 3010A

Blank (B003578-BLK1) Prepared: 01/07/08 Analyzed: 01/09/08

Cadmium (Cd) ND 0010 mglL

Chromium (Cr) ND 0010 mg/L

Lead (Pb) ND 0.050 mgl

Nickel (Ni) ND 0.050 mg/L

Zine (Zn) ND 0050  mg/L

Matrix Spike (B003578-MS1) Source: 3010402-01 Prepared: 01/07/08 Analyzed: 01/09/08

Cadmium (Cd) 0.569 0.010  mglL 0500 ND 114 70-130

Chromium (Cr) ¢.561 0010 mgL 0.500 0.030 106 70-130

Lead (Pb) 0.562 0.050  mg/L 0500 ND 112 70-130

Nickel {(Ni) 0.654 0.050 mg/L 0.500 0.059 119 70-130

Zinc (Zn) 0.564 0.050 mglL 0.500 0.016 110 70-130

Matrix Spike Dup (B003578-MSD1) Source: 8010402-01 Prepared: 01/07/08 Analyzed: 01/09/08

Cadmivm (Cd) 0.589 0.010 mg/L 0500 ND 118 70-130 3 20

Chromium (Cr) 0.578 0010 mgl 0500 0.030 110 70-130 3 20

Lead (Pb) 0.516 0050 mglL 0.500 ND 103 70-130 9 20

Nickel (Ni) 0.613 0050 mgL 0500 0.059 111 70-130 7 20

Zince (Zn) 0.568 0.050  mg/l. 0.500 0.016 1o 79-130 0.7 20
Page 3 of 4

Lab Project#: 8010701 CA Lab Accreditation #: 2303



(L)

Notes and Definitions

ND

RFD
NR

Reporting Detection Limit
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting detection limit (RDL)

Relative Percent Difference

Not Reported

Page 4 of 4

Lab Project#: 8010701

CA Lab Accreditation #: 2303
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Appendix C

Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Release (Leak) / Contamination Site Report




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/ CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
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